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Assets 
31.12.2021 31.12.2020

€ €1,000

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible fixed assets 

Software 1,210,728.25 542

1,210,728.25 542

II. Tangible fixed assets 

1. Land and buildings 219,074,284.65 246,783

of which land value: €34,870,999.81; 31.12.2020: €43,563 K 

2. Other assets, office furniture and equipment 962,159.02 1,294

220,036,443.67 248,077

III. Financial assets

1. Investments in affiliated companies 3,219,268,414.49 2,938,724

2. Loans to affiliated companies 292,666,035.74 538,240

3. Investments in associated companies 272,146.21 273

3,512,206,596.44 3,477,237

3,733,453,768.36 3,725,856 

B. Current assets

I. Receivables

1. Trade receivables 730,509.57 461

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 52,558,324.66 27,840

3. Receivables from associated companies 0.00 12

4. Other receivables 19,384.86 1,735

53,308,219.09 30,048

II. Cash and cash equivalents 286,215,922.83 694,418

339,524,141.92 724,466 

C. Deferred charges 7,845,148.47 9,929 

D. Deferred tax asset 664,549.51 0 

4,081,487,608.26 4,460,251   

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.12.2021 
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Liabilities and shareholders’ equity  
31.12.2021 31.12.2020

€ €1,000

A. Shareholders' equity 

I. Share capital

Share capital drawn 774,229,017.02 718,337

Treasury shares – 42,020,868.99 – 42,021 

732,208,148.03 676,316

II. Tied capital reserves 998,958,619.09 854,841

III. Tied reserves for treasury shares 42,020,868.99 42,021

IV. Net profit 440,138,865.80 897,605

of which profit carried forward: €293,377,808.81; 31.12.2020: €814,502 K 

2,213,326,501.91 2,470,783 

B. Grants from public funds 377,300.76 390 

C. Provisions

1. Provision for severance payment 395,533.00 505

2. Tax provisions 464,000.00 114

3. Provision for deferred taxes 0.00 161

4. Other provisions 17,781,520.61 42,659

18,641,053.61 43,439 

D. Liabilities

1. Bonds 1,434,031,500.00 1,741,481

of which convertible: €0.00; 31.12.2020: €200,000 K 

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €142,410,500.00; 31.12.2020: €107,450 K 

thereof with a residual term of more than one year: €1,291,621,000.00; 31.12.2020: €1,634,031 K 

2. Liabilities to banks 100,833,286.70 111,134

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €1,224,750.00; 31.12.2020: €1,847 K 

thereof with a residual term of more than one year: €99,608,536.70; 31.12.2020: €109,287 K 

3. Trade payables 818,459.57 946

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €757,912.96 ; 31.12.2019: €608 K 

thereof with a residual term of more than one year: €60,546.61; 31.12.2020: €338 K 

4. Payables to affiliated companies 38,222,158.49 67,136

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €38,222,158.49; 31.12.2020: €67,136 K 

5. Other liabilities 269,469,528.24 18,969

of which from taxes: €329,466.59 €; 31.12.2020: €452 K 

of which social security related: €163,010.72; 31.12.2020: €151 K 

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €269,469,528.24; 31.12.2020: €18,969 K 

1,843,374,933.00 1,939,666 

thereof with a residual term of up to one year: €452,084,849.69; 31.12.2020: €196,010 K 

thereof with a residual term of more than one year: €1,391,290,083.31; 31.12.2020: €1,743,656 K 

E. Deferred income 5,767,818.98 5,973 

4,081,487,608.26 4,460,251   
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  2021 2020 

  € 

 

€ 

 

€1,000 €1,000 

1. Gross revenues   30,739,268.50   30,228 

2. Other operating income         

a) Income from the disposal and reversal of impairment losses of fixed 

assets except of financial assets 14,683,348.65   5,137   

b) Income from the reversal of provisions 193,980.31   304   

c) Other income 644,135.17 15,521,464.13 440 5,881 

3. Staff expense         

a) Salaries – 13,502,990.73   – 12,902   

b) Social expenses – 2,609,997.72 – 16,112,988.45 – 2,486 – 15,388 

thereof expenses in connection with pensions: €253,573.27; 2020:  

€275 K         

thereof expenses for severance payments and payments into staff welfare 

funds: €364,490.52; 2020: €324 K         

thereof payments relating to statutory social security contributions as well 

as payments dependent on remuneration and compulsory contributions:  

€1,768,674.04; 2020: €1,743 K         

4. Depreciation on intangible fixed assets and tangible fixed assets   – 8,140,093.55   – 11,532 

of which unscheduled depreciation in accordance with § 204 para. 2 

Commercial Code: €0.00; 2020: €3,688 K         

5. Other operating expenses         

a) Taxes – 860,545.08   – 26,297   

b) Other expenses – 19,390,305.83 – 20,250,850.91 – 21,622 – 47,919 

6. Subtotal from lines 1 to 5 (operating result)   1,756,799.72   – 38,730 

7. Income from investments   179,485,702.94   123,378 

of which from affiliated companies: €179,336,988.16; 2020:  

€122,303 K         

8. Income from loans from financial assets   14,108,603.56   19,796 

of which from affiliated companies: €14,108,603.56; 2020: €19,796 K         

9. Other interest and similar income   3,315,421.20   431 

of which from affiliated companies: €11,875.00; 2020: €409 K         

10. Income from the disposal and revaluation of financial assets   11,366,142.30   3,619 

11. Expenses for financial assets, thereof   – 34,495,898.51   – 3,502 

a) Impairment: €34,494,602,50; 2020: €3,239 K         

b) Expenses from affiliated companies: €34,489,692.22; 2020: €3,239 K         

12. Interest and similar expenses   – 31,460,104.14   – 34,634 

of which relating to affiliated companies: €73,794.44; 2020: €766 K         

13. Subtotal from lines 7 to 12 (financial result)   142,319,867.35   109,088 

14. Result before taxes   144,076,667.07   70,358 

15. Taxes on income  2,684,389.92   12,745 

thereof income deferred taxes: €826,052.24; 2020: €191 K         

16. Net profit for the year   146,761,056.99   83,103 

17. Profit carried forward from the previous year   293,377,808.81   814,502 

18. Net profit   440,138,865.80   897,605      
 

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.12.2021 
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ACCOUNTING AND VALUATION PRINCIPLES AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft (“CA Immo AG”) is classified as public interest entity according to section 189a Aus-
trian Commercial Code (UGB) and as a large company according to section 221 Austrian Commercial Code (UGB). 

The annual financial statements were prepared in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the 
current version and with the principles of proper accounting and general standards, to present a true and fair view of assets, finan-
cial situation and profit and loss. Furthermore, going concern principle, prudence and completeness as well as individual valua-
tion of assets and liabilities were taken into account in the preparation of the financial statements. 

For profit and loss, classification by nature was used. 

Covid-19 pandemic - impact on CA Immo AG: 

The year 2021 continued to be dominated by the effects of global Covid-19 pandemic. The outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic in 
2020 has affected global financial and real estate markets. Many countries again imposed general lockdowns and travel restrictions. 
As a result, market activity in many sectors continued to be severely impacted. 

 The real estate sector is also experiencing the consequences of the pandemic. Some real estate markets are still reporting signifi-
cantly lower levels of transaction activity and liquidity. Hotels still have to close due to low occupancy rates. Retailers are increas-
ingly requesting rent deferrals or rent reductions as a consequence of significant sales losses. The short- and long-term economic 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on real estate markets remains highly uncertain. The longer the crisis lasts, the more complex and 
severe the effects will be. CA Immo AG did not make use of state aid (neither short-time work, grants nor deferrals). 

Given the significant decline in transaction and letting activities, extended marketing and vacancy periods for unlet units are also 
likely in the future. As demand for office space is primarily dependent on macroeconomic developments, CA Immo AG monitors 
how rental income from office spaces is developing. In order to ensure the safety of tenants and employees and to be able to react 
quickly if required, CA Immo AG has appointed a Health and Safety Taskforce, which starting March 2020, reacts on the develop-
ments and establishes hygienic measures to be taken at regional level in the respective office spaces. An action plan was set up in 
2021 and was updated whenever necessary, based on the actual infection numbers. These also included measures and internal 
rules of conduct for multiple scenarios and escalation levels to ensure a safe environment for all building users at all times.

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic a Home-Office rule is in place for all employees. Offices of CA Immo AG are open with voluntary 
office attendance with mandatory mask wearing in all office spaces. Business trips and meetings will be restricted until further 
notice. 

Going Concern 

The Covid-19 pandemic had no significant impact on the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of CA Immo 
AG as at 31.12.2021. 

However, due to existing or future legal measures, it cannot be ruled out that the pandemic could have negative effects on real 
estate properties or tenant groups or subsidiaries. Thus, the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic on the future financial position of 
CA Immo AG cannot be conclusively assessed and are continuously evaluated. 

Financial Covenants 

Bank financings and bonds in CA Immo AG and its subsidiaries are subject to so-called financial convenants. These usually refer 
to LTV (Loan to Value) and ISCR (Interest Service Coverage Ratio). Given the ongoing negative economic development, it cannot 
be ruled out that there will be a breach of contractual conditions (financial convenants, such as ISCR and LTV) in the future. As at 

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31.12.2021 
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31.12.2021 no financial convenants of the CA Immo AG and its subsidiaries were breached. The effects of the Covid-19 pandemic 
on possible future breaches of financial convenants of the CA Immo AG are continuously evaluated. 

The Covid-19 pandemic has no impact on the accounting policies applied. 

1. Fixed assets 

Intangible and tangible fixed assets 
Intangible and tangible assets are stated at acquisition or production cost reduced by scheduled depreciation, if depreciable, and 
unscheduled depreciation, where required.  

  Years 

  from to 

Software 3 4 

Fit-outs 5 10 

Buildings 33 50 

Other assets, office furniture and equipment 2 20    
 

Scheduled depreciation is performed on a linear basis, with the depreciation period corresponding to useful life expectancy. 
Additions in the first half of the business year are subject to full annual depreciation, while additions in the second half are sub-
ject to half of the annual depreciation.  

Unscheduled depreciation is only carried out where it is anticipated that permanent value impairments will occur. Reversal of 
impairments recognised in prior periods are recorded if the fair value is higher than the book value at the balance sheet date, but 
below amortised costs.  

Financial assets 
Shares in affiliated companies and investments are stated at acquisition costs less unscheduled depreciation.  

Loans to affiliated companies are stated at acquisition costs less repayments made and unscheduled depreciation. 

Unscheduled depreciation is only recorded if permanent impairment losses are expected to occur. A reversal of impairment 
losses recognised in prior periods is recorded if the fair value is considerably higher than the book value at the balance sheet date. 
The valuation is done by a simplified subsidiary valuation model based on the fair value of the respective property for IFRS pur-
poses adjusted for other assets or liabilities of the subsidiary.  

2. Current assets 

Receivables are stated at nominal value. Identifiable default risks are considered by carrying out individual value adjustments. 
Income from investments is recognised on the basis of shareholders’ resolutions. 

Reversal of short-term assets impairments or the release of allowances are made when the underlying reasons for such decreases 
are no longer valid.  The basis for determining the fair values of interest receivables is the market value of the properties of the 
respective subsidiaries (based on market value appraisals used for the IFRS consolidated financial statements purposes). 

3. Deferred charges and deferred income 

Prepayments are recorded under deferred charges. Additionally the disagio of the bond is capitalised under this item and re-
leased over the redemption period, according to the effective interest rate method. 
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Rent prepayments and investment allowances from tenants are shown under deferred income and will be released over the mini-
mum lease term. 

4. Deferred taxes 

Provisions for deferred taxes are made using the 25% rate of corporate income tax, according to Art 198 par 9 and 10 in Austrian 
Commercial Code, using the liability method, i.e. on the temporary differences arising between tax basis of assets and liabilities 
and their accounting values and without discounting. Deferred taxes with a tax rate of 3% were also applied to deferred taxes of 
tax members, which themselves account for only 22% of group tax (instead of 25% corporate income tax). CA Immo AG records 
tax losses amounting to the maximum of netted deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, taking into account the 75% thresh-
old. A surplus of tax losses carried forward is not recognized. CA Immo AG estimates that the tax reform passed in Austria in 2022 
will result a reduction in deferred tax assets of approximately €148 K. 

5. Grants from public funds 

The grants relate entirely to buildings and are released over the remaining useful life of the building. 

6. Provisions 

Provisions for severance payments amount to 569 % (31.12.2020: 700%) of the imputed statutory notional severance payment 
obligations at the balance sheet date. The calculation is performed using the PUC method, which is recognised in international 
accounting, based on an interest rate of -0.04% (31.12.2020: -0.34%) and future salary increases (including inflation rate) of 3% 
(31.12.2020: 3%). For the computation of severance payments provisions, AVÖ 2018-P was used as actuarial basis. The period for 
build-up is until retirement, i.e. for a maximum of 25 years. Interest as well as effects from the change in interest rate were rec-
orded in “personnel expenses”. 

Tax and other provisions are made on a prudent basis, in accordance with anticipated requirements. They take into account all 
identifiable risks and not yet finally assessed liabilities.  

7. Liabilities 

Liabilities are stated at the amount to be paid. 

8. Tax group 

In business year 2005 a group and tax compensation agreement was concluded for the formation of a tax group within the mean-
ing of section 9 of the Austrian Corporation Tax Act (KStG) effective from business year 2005. In the subsequent years this was 
expanded to include additional group members. The group is headed by CA Immo AG. In business year 2021 the tax group com-
prised 12 Austrian group companies (2020: 15), in addition to the group head entity. 

The allocation method used by the CA Immo tax group is the distribution method where tax profits of a group member are offset 
against pre-group tax losses carried forward and the remaining profit of the group member taxed at a rate of 22%, respectively up to 
a tax rate of 25% if the tax group has a profit. Losses carried forward of a group member are retained. In case of termination of the 
tax group or the withdrawal of a tax group member, CA Immo AG, as group head entity, is obliged to pay a final compensation 
payment for unused tax losses that have been allocated to the head of the group. These compensation payments are based on the 
fair value of all (notional) prospective tax reductions, which the group member would have potentially realized, if it had not joined 
the tax group. Upon withdrawal of a tax group member or termination of the tax group, the final compensation payment will be 
determined through the professional opinion of a mutually appointed chartered accountant. As at 31.12.2021 the possible obliga-
tions against group companies resulting from a possible termination of the group, were estimated at €22,372 K (31.12.2020: 
€23,028 K). In 2021 one member of the tax group left before liquidation, whereby no payment was required for the final settlement. 
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Tax expenses in the profit and loss are reduced by the tax compensation of tax group members. 

9. Note on currency translation 

Foreign exchange receivables are valued at the purchase price or the lower exchange rate as at the balance sheet date. Foreign 
exchange liabilities are valued at the purchase price or the higher exchange rate as at the balance sheet date. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES ON THE BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT 
 

10. Explanatory notes on the balance sheet 

a) Fixed assets 
The breakdown and development of fixed assets can be seen in the assets analysis in Appendix 1. 

Tangible assets 
Additions to property and buildings mainly relate to investments in Erdberger Lände. In 2021 one investment property was sold. 

The acquisition/production costs of the buildings include capitalized interest in the amount of €133 K, which will be depreciated 
over a period of 40 years following the put into function in 2018. As at the balance sheet date, the tangible assets comprise 7 prop-
erties (31.12.2020: 8 properties). 

In 2021 there was no unscheduled depreciation on tangible assets (2020: €3,688 K) and no reversals of impairment losses (2020: 
€5,137 K) were recorded.  

Financial assets 
The notes on affiliated companies can be found in Appendix 2. 

Impairment losses on financial assets in the amount of €34,495 K (2020: €3,239 K) and reversals of impairment losses in the 
amount of €1,675 K (2020: €3,397 K) were recognized in 2021. 

Book value of investments in affiliated companies amounts to €3,219,268 K (31.12.2020: €2,938,724 K). Current additions are 
mainly the result of various shareholders’ contributions in the amount of €236,565 K and of intragroup acquisition of 7 companies 
in Poland €249,213 K. The disposals mainly relate the sale of a real estate company in Hungary and capital repayments amounting 
to €182,262 K, of which €49,567 K were not yet cashed in and consequently these are reported as receivables. 
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Loans to affiliated companies are made up as follows: 

€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

4P - Immo. Praha s.r.o., Prague 36,589 39,589 

RCP Amazon, s.r.o., Prague 31,388 33,488 

Vaci 76 Kft, Budapest 27,526 28,976 

INTERMED CONSULTING & MANAGEMENT S.R.L., Bucharest 23,200 28,200 

EUROPOLIS City Gate Ingatlanberuházási Kft, Budapest 22,700 22,700 

EUROPOLIS ORHIDEEA B.C. S.R.L., Bucharest 22,424 54,424 

CA Immo Invest GmbH, Frankfurt 21,300 22,000 

Duna Irodaház Kft., Budapest 19,439 20,239 

CA Immo Holding B.V., Amsterdam 8,604 130,758 

Europolis Holding B.V., Amsterdam 0 31,690 

BA Business Center s.r.o., Bratislava 0 25,000 

Other up to €17 m 79,496 101,176 

  292,666 538,240    
 

Loans to affiliated companies to the value of €41,708 K (31.12.2020: €25,000 K) have a remaining term of up to one year. 

b) Current assets 
All receivables – as in the previous year – have a due date of less than one year.  There is no exchangeable securitization issued 

in connection with receivables. 

Trade receivables amounting to €731 K (31.12.2020: €461 K) include outstanding rent and reinvoiced operating costs. 

Receivables from affiliated companies are made up as follows: 

€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Trade receivable (current reinvoicings to affiliated companies) 218 988 

Receivables from capital repayment 49,567 0 

Receivables from tax compensation 2,378 12,716 

Receivables from interest 395 11,636 

Receivables from loans 0 2,500 

  52,558 27,840    
 

Other receivables amounting to €19 K (31.12.2020: €1,735 K) mainly include reinvoiced expenses (31.12.2020: receivables from 
acquisition of shares, due to a subsequent purchase price adjustment). 

c) Deferred charges 
€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Disagio bonds 7,376 9,338 

Other 469 591 

  7,845 9,929    
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d) Deferred tax assets/ Provisions for deferred taxes 
Deferred taxes comprise the offsetting of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities and are based on the differences between 

tax and corporate value approaches for the following (+ deferred tax assets / - deferred tax liabilities): 

€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Land and buildings – 8,935 – 12,426 

Partnership 240 – 4,352 

Ancillary bond expenses 5,343 7,882 

Bank loans ancillary expenses 1,237 471 

Provisions for severance payments 43 49 

Deferred income 4,730 5,391 

Base for tax rate 25 % 2,658 – 2,985 

      

Out of which resulted deferred tax assets / provision deferred taxes 665 – 746 

less: offsetting with tax losses carried forward 0 585 

As at 31.12. 665 – 161    
 

Movements in deferred taxes are presented below: 

€1,000 2021 2020 

As at 1.1. provision for deferred taxes – 161 – 352 

Changes in deferred taxes affecting profit and loss 826 191 

As at 31.12. deferred tax assets / provision for deferred taxes 665 – 161    
 

e) Shareholders' equity 
Share capital is equivalent to the fully paid in nominal capital of €774,229,017.02 (31.12.2020: €718,336.602.72). It is divided 

into 106,496,422 (31.12.2020: 98,808,332) bearer shares and four registered shares of no par value. Out of nominal capital 
5,780,037 treasury shares (31.12.20209: 5,780,037), each amounting to €7.27, thus totaling €42,020,868.99 (31.12.2020: 
€42,020,868.99), were deducted from shareholders’ equity. The registered shares are held by SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l., Luxem-
burg, an entity managed by Starwood Capital Group, each granting the right to nominate one member of the Supervisory Board. 
The Supervisory Board currently consists of five members elected by the Annual General Meeting as well as two members elected 
by the registered shares and four delegated by the works council. 

Due to the change-of-control clause of the convertible bond triggered by the offer of SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l., nearly all converti-
ble bond holders exercised their conversion rights. As of 30.4.2021, respectively 13.9.2021, the conversion rights were serviced by 
contingent capital and partly by issuing new shares. Overall, the share capital increased by €55,892,414.30 from €718,336,602.72 
to €774,229,017.02 in the reporting year and is divided into 106,496,422 ordinary bearer shares and four registered shares. The 
remaining outstanding convertible bonds with a nominal value of €100 K were repaid in cash. 

As at 31.12.2021, CA Immobilien Anlagen AG held 5,780,037 treasury shares in total (31.12.2020: 5,780,037 treasury shares). 
Given the total number of voting shares issued 106,496,426 (31.12.2020: 98,808,336), this is equivalent to around 5.4% 
(31.12.2020: 5.8%) of the voting shares. 

In May 2021, a dividend amount of €1.00 (2020: €1.00) for each share entitled to dividend, totalling €100,645 K (2020: 
€93,028 K), was distributed to the shareholders in accordance with the resolution of the 34th Annual General Meeting. In its letter 
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dated 3.11.2021, the majority shareholder SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l., Luxembourg, requested to convene an extraordinary share-
holders' meeting to resolve on special dividends totaling €5.00 per dividend-bearing share. In accordance with the resolution of 
the Extraordinary General Meeting on 30.11.2021, the special dividends will be distributed in two tranches of €2.50 per dividend-
bearing share. The first tranche was paid out on 15.12.2021; the second tranche was paid on 15.3.2022. 

The total net profit as at 31.12.2021 amounting to €440,139 K (31.12.2020: €897,605 K) is subject to a distribution restriction in 
the amount of the deferred tax asset of €665 K. 

  As at 31.12.2021, there exists unused authority capital in the amount of €350,069,852.74, which can be utilized until 18.9.2023 
at the latest, as well as contingent capital in the amount of €143,667,319.09 earmarked for servicing convertible bonds that will be 
issued in the future based on the authorization of the Annual General Meeting as of 9.5.2018 (contingent capital 2018). 

  The declared revenues reserves are tied and the book value corresponds to the nominal value of the treasury shares deducted 
from the share capital. 

€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Other additional expenses for treasury shares – 53,663 – 53,663 

Nominal treasury shares in share capital 42,021 42,021

Reserves for other acquisition costs for treasury shares 53,663 53,663

Tied revenue reserves for treasury shares 42,021 42,021  

The requirement of the legal reserve up to 10% of the share capital is fulfilled. The revenue reserves have not changed compared 
to the previous year. 

f) Grants from public funds
The grants are expensed over the remaining useful life of the respective asset. These were granted in previous years for the con-

struction of buildings and a photovoltaic system. 

g) Provisions
Provisions for severance payment amount to €396 K (31.12.2020: €505 K) and include severance payment entitlements of com-

pany employees and Management Board members. 

Tax provisions in the amount of €464 K (31.12.2020: €114 K) mainly relate to provisions for corporate tax. 
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Other provisions are made up as follows: 
€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Premiums 8,774 6,730 

Derivative transactions 3,547 6,657 

Borrowing costs 1,354 420 

Legal, auditing and consultancy fees 1,262 460 

Staff (vacation and overtime) 1,059 926 

Construction services 723 1,001 

Court fees 0 25,475 

Other 1,063 991 

  17,782 42,659    
 

In the previous year, the provision for court fees included the provision for a claim for damages filed in the 2020 financial year 
against the Republic of Austria and the state of Carinthia in the amount of approximately €1.9 billion in connection with the pri-
vatisation of the Bundeswohnbaugesellschaften in 2004. Following a dismissive ruling by the Federal Administrative Court on 22 
October 2021 with regard to the claimed exemption from court fee, CA Immo AG had to pay the court fees in 2021. On 2.12.2021 
CA Immo AG filed an appeal against this ruling at the Constitutional Court pursuant to Art. 144 B-VG. 

Long Term Incentive (LTI) Programm: 

In order to promote a high level of identification with the company’s objectives, all employees are entitled to variable remunera-
tion in addition to their fixed salary, thus enabling them to participate in the company’s success. In line with the compensation 
system of the Management Board, the prerequisite for this is the attainment of the budgeted quantitative and qualitative annual 
targets as well as a positive consolidated result. Furthermore, selected executives have the opportunity to participate in a share 
price-based compensation program. In contrast to the model for the Management Board (phantom shares), participation in the LTI 
programs started before the 2020 financial year was voluntary. The revolving programme had a term (retention period) of three 
years per tranche and required a personal investment (maximum of 35% of the fixed annual salary). The personal investment was 
valued at the average share price of the first quarter of the year the tranche started. The number of underlying shares is determined 
on the basis of this valuation. At the end of the respective three-year performance period, target achievement was defined by 
means of a target/actual comparison. Performance was measured by the following key figures: NAV growth, TSR (total shareholder 
return) and FFO (funds from operations) growth. The weighting for NAV and FFO growth was 30% each, and for TSR 40%. Pay-
ments were made in cash. 

The LTI program was subject to a comprehensive revision (adjustment to market standards) in 2019; the new program provides 
for changes with regard to the group of participants, the conditions of participation, and the performance indicators and was ap-
plied for the first time in fiscal year 2020. The new LTI program is revolving and does not provide for any personal investment. 
The plan grants performance-related remuneration in the form of virtual shares in CA Immo. The final number of virtual shares is 
determined on the basis of performance criteria linked to the medium-term strategy and share performance. The target amount of 
the LTI is divided by the volume-weighted average CA Immo share price (= closing price on the Vienna Stock Exchange) over the 
3-month period prior to 31.12. of the respective bonus year. This method is used to calculate the preliminary number of virtual 
shares. Based on the performance criteria measured at the end of the four-year performance period, the final number of virtual 
shares is determined. The LTI is generally determined as of 31.12. of the last year of the four-year performance period. Equal-
weighted performance criteria for the LTI are Funds From Operations ("FFO") I and Relative Total Shareholder Return ("TSR") 
against the EPRA Nareit Developed Europe ex UK Index. Each tranche starts with a target value based on the executive's respec-
tive function, which would be received at the end of the term of the respective tranche if 100% of the targets were achieved. The 
amount allocated to a performance criterion is determined by comparing agreed targets with values actually achieved and ex-
pressed as a percentage. Allocation between the performance thresholds is linear. The final number of virtual shares is capped at 
200% of the preliminary number of virtual shares. For the payout, the final number of virtual shares is multiplied by the volume-
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weighted average price of the last three months of the performance period. The resulting amount is paid out in cash, subject to a 
cap of 250% of the LTI target amount. 

The bonus payment for the Management Board is linked to long-term operational and quality-based targets and also takes ac-
count of non-financial performance criteria. It is limited to 200% of the annual salary. Of the variable remuneration, half is linked 
to the attainment of short-term targets defined annually by the remuneration committee (annual bonus). The other half is based on 
outperformance of the following indicators defined annually by the remuneration committee: return on equity (ROE), funds from 
operations (FFO) and NAV growth. The level of the bonus actually paid depends on the degree of target attainment: the values 
agreed and actually achieved at the end of each business year are determined by the Remuneration Committee. Half of perfor-
mance-related remuneration takes the form of immediate payments (short term incentive); the remaining 50% is converted into 
phantom shares on the basis of the average rate for the last quarter of the business year relevant to target attainment. The payment 
of phantom shares is made in cash in three equal parts after 12 months, 24 months (mid term incentive) and 36 months (long term 
incentive) at the average rate for the last quarter of the year preceding the payment year. 

For this kind of share-based remuneration, which is settled in cash, the liability incurred is recognised over the vesting period as 
a provision in the amount of the attributable fair value. Until the debt is settled, the attributable fair value is determined afresh on 
every closing date and settlement date. All changes are recognised in the income statement in the relevant business year. 

h) Liabilities 
31.12.2021 Maturity Maturity Maturity Total 

€1,000 up to 1 year 1 - 5 years more than 5 years   

Bonds 142,411 791,621 500,000 1,434,032 

Liabilities to banks 1,225 43,807 55,801 100,833 

Trade payables 757 61 0 818 

Payables to affiliated companies 38,222 0 0 38,222 

Other liabilities 269,470 0 0 269,470 

Total 452,085 835,489 555,801 1,843,375      
 

 

 

 

 

 

31.12.2020 Maturity Maturity Maturity Total 

€1,000 up to 1 year 1 - 5 years more than 5 years   

Bonds 107,450 984,031 650,000 1,741,481 

Liabilities to banks 1,847 51,117 58,170 111,134 

Trade payables 608 338 0 946 

Payables to affiliated companies 67,136 0 0 67,136 

Other liabilities 18,969 0 0 18,969 

Total 196,010 1,035,486 708,170 1,939,666      
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In bonds, the maturities are accounted for based on the repayment date. The bonds item for 31.12.2021 comprises the following 
liabilities: 

  Nominal value Nominal interest 

rate 

Issue Repayment 

  €1,000       

Bond 2015-2022 142,411 2.75% 17.02.2015 17.02.2022 

Bond 2016-2023 116,621 2.75% 17.02.2016 17.02.2023 

Bonds 2017-2024 175,000 1.88% 22.02.2017 22.02.2024 

Bonds 2020-2025 350,000 1.00% 27.10.2020 27.10.2025 

Bonds 2018-2026 150,000 1.88% 26.09.2018 26.03.2026 

Bonds 2020-2027 500,000 0.88% 05.02.2020 05.02.2027 

  1,434,032            
 

For the convertible bond existing as of 31.12.2020 in the amount of €200,000 K, based on an offer by SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.á r.l., 
the option to convert into shares was exercised in 2021 and a nominal amount of €100 K was paid in cash. 

Liabilities to banks comprise investment loans amounting to €100,803 K (31.12.2020: €111,134 K), which are mainly secured by 
filed claims to entry in the land register and by pledge of bank credits as well as rental receivables and claims from derivative 
transactions. 

Trade payables item essentially comprises liabilities for consulting, software changes and liability guarantees as well as general 
administrative costs. 

The liabilities shown under payables to affiliated companies relate to capital contributions to an affiliated company not yet paid 
but already granted, amounting to €38,000 K (31.12.2020: €24,535 K) and trade payables amounting to €222 K (31.12.2020:  
€201 K). 

Other liabilities are mainly made up of the second installment of the special dividend decided on 30.11.2021 in the amount of 
€251,791 K and accrued interest for bonds amounting to €15,747 K (31.12.2020: €16,985 K). 

i) Deferred income 
€1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Investment grants from tenants 4,730 5,391 

Rent prepayments received 1,037 582 

  5,768 5,973    
 



 

 

 CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, VIENNA                                                                                                                        ANNEX 1     

 

 15 

j) Contingent liabilities 
  Maximum 

amount as at 

  Outstanding on 

reporting date 

Outstanding on 

reporting date 

  31.12.2021   31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

  1,000   €1,000 €1,000 

Guarantees and letters of comfort in connection with sales made by 

affiliated companies 132,734 € 115,546 60,746 

Guarantees for loans granted to affiliated companies 15,345 € 15,345 15,531 

Guarantees in connection with sales made by other group companies 19,699 € 19,699 26,442 

Guarantees for loans granted to other group companies 700 € 700 700 

  168,478   151,290 103,419      
 

The shares of in the following companies are secured by a pledge in favour of the financing banks of the subsidiaries: 

- CA Immo AG in Visionary Prague, s.r.o., Prague 
- CA Immo Saski Point Sp. Z o.o., Warsaw 
- CA Immo Bitwy Warszawskiej Sp. Z o.o., Warsaw 
- CA Immo Sienna Center sp. Z o.o., Warsaw 
- CA Immo Warsaw Towers sp. Z o. o., Warsaw 

Out of reported bank balances, an amount of €2,000 K is pledged in favour of the financing banks of the subsidiaries. 

In connection with the disposals, marketable guarantees for coverage of possible warranty and liability claims exist and - where 
necessary - financial provisions were made. 

k) Liabilities from the utilisation of tangible assets 
The lease-related liability from the utilisation of tangible assets not reported in the balance sheet is €825 K (31.12.2020: €803 K) 

for the subsequent business year and €3,892 K (31.12.2020: €3,817 K) for the subsequent five business years.  

Out of this, €740 K (31.12.2020: €722 K) is attributable to affiliated companies for the subsequent business year and €3,693 K 
(31.12.2020: €3,609 K) for the subsequent five business years. The above mentioned amounts refer to the Rennweg office/ 
Mechelgasse 1. The rental agreement was concluded for an unlimited period, whereas a waiver of termination right until 
31.12.2026 was agreed.  

l) Details of derivative financial instruments - swaps 
€1,000   Nominal value Fixed interest rate 

as at 

Interest reference 

rate 

Fair value thereof considered 

as provisions 

Start End 31.12.2021 31.12.2021   31.12.2021 31.12.2021 

06/2017 06/2027 10,668 0.79% 3M-EURIBOR – 440 – 440 

06/2017 06/2027 26,821 0.76% 3M-EURIBOR – 1,041 – 1,041 

08/2017 12/2029 28,796 1.12% 3M-EURIBOR – 2,066 – 2,066 

    66,285     – 3,547 – 3,547        
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€1,000 Nominal value Fixed interest rate 

as at 

Interest reference 

rate 

Fair value thereof considered 

as provisions 

Start End 31.12.2020 31.12.2020  31.12.2020 31.12.2020

12/2016 12/2024 9,135 0.44% 3M-EURIBOR – 308 – 308 

06/2017 06/2027 10,908 0.79% 3M-EURIBOR – 832 – 832 

06/2017 06/2027 27,776 0.76% 3M-EURIBOR – 1,992 – 1,992 

08/2017 12/2029 28,796 1.12% 3M-EURIBOR – 3,524 – 3,524 

76,615 – 6,657 – 6,657 

  The fair value corresponds to the value CA Immo AG would receive upon termination of the contract at the balance sheet date. 
The value would be received from the financial institution, with which the contract was signed. The quoted value is a cash value. 
Future cash flows from variable payments as well as discount rates will be calculated based on generally accepted financial mod-
els. For the valuation, inter-bank middle rates are used. Specific bid/ ask rates as well as other termination expenses are not in-
cluded in the valuation. 

11. Explanatory notes on the income statement

Gross revenues 
By type 

€1,000 2021 2020

Rental income from real estate 16,877 15,430

Operating costs passed on to tenants 5,335 4,912

Income from management services 7,825 9,139

Other revenues 702 747

30,739 30,228   

In 2021 reductions in rental income in Austria due to Covid-19 amounted to €139 K (2020: €232 K). 

By region 

€1,000 2021 2020

Austria 24,091 23,266

Germany 186 961

Eastern Europe 6,462 6,001

30,739 30,228   

  Other operating income 
  The income from the disposal of fixed assets fully relates to the sale of a property at the end of 2021 (2020: fully related to 
income from the reversal of impairment losses of fixed assets).  

  The revenues from the release of provisions mainly refers to provisions for legal fees, Annual General Meeting related expenses 
and other consulting expenses (2020: additional expenses related to a bond issuance and Supervisory Board remuneration). 
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  Other operating income of €644 K (2020: €440 K) results from expenses reinvoicings, insurance revenues and the release of 
the deferrals for government grants. 

 Staff expense 
This item, totalling €16,113  K (2020: €15,388 K), includes expenses for the 72 staff members (2020: 70) employed by the com-

pany on average.  

The expenses for retirement benefits are as follows: 

€1,000 2021 2020

Pension fund contributions for Management Board members and senior executives 180 183

Pension fund contributions for other employees 74 92

254 275   

Expenses for severance payments dependent on remuneration and compulsory contributions are made up as follows: 

€1,000 2021 2020

Change in provision for severance payments to Management Board members and senior executives – 102 174 

Change in provision for severance payments to other employees – 8 – 6 

Severance payments to Management Board members 307 0

Pension fund contributions for Management Board members and senior executives 92 92

Pension fund contributions for other employees 75 64

364 324   

Depreciation 
€1,000 2021 2020

Depreciation of intangible fixed assets 309 200

Scheduled depreciation of buildings 7,534 7,303

Unscheduled depreciation of real estate 0 3,688

Depreciation of other assets, office furniture and equipment 289 313

Low-value assets 8 28

8,140 11,532   
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Other operating expenses 
Taxes, which do to fall under taxes on income are made up as follows: 

€1,000 2021 2020

Real estate charges passed on to tenants 208 208

Non- deductible input VAT 653 614

Court fees 0 25,475

861 26,297   

The court fees were for a claim for damages filed against the Republic of Austria and the state of Carinthia in the amount of ap-
proximately €1.9 billion in connection with the privatisation of the Bundeswohnbaugesellschaften in 2004.  

Other expenses are made up as follows: 

€1,000 2021 2020

Expenses directly related to properties 

Operating costs passed on to tenants 5,132 4,707

Maintenance costs 955 2,377

Own operating costs (vacancy costs) 717 1,170

Administration and agency fees 47 156

Other 162 263

Subtotal 7,013 8,673 

General administrative costs 

Legal, auditing and consultancy fees 7,977 3,533

Office rent including operating costs 748 735

Administrative and management costs 725 449

Advertising and representation expenses 520 382

Costs charged to group companies 362 215

Supervisory Board remuneration 308 357

Licence costs 301 162

Other fees and bank charges 255 248

Bond issue related expenses 0 5,668

Other 1,181 1,200

Subtotal 12,377 12,949 

Total other operating expenses 19,390 21,622    

  Income from investments 
  This item comprises dividends paid from companies in Austria in amount of €53,623 K (2020: €123,201 K) as well as companies 
in Germany and Central Eastern Europe in amount of €125,863 K (2020: €177 K). 

  Income from loans from financial assets 
  This item comprises interest income from loans. 

  Other interest and similar income 
  The income mainly refers to valuation of derivatives (2020: interest amounts from an intercompany loan granted to a subsidiary). 
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Income from the disposal and revaluation of financial assets and short-term securities 
€1,000 2021 2020 

Release of impairment due to increase in value 1,675 3,397 

Repayment of loans above book value 375 204 

Sale of financial assets 9,316 18 

  11,366 3,619    
 

Expenses for financial assets and interest receivables in current assets 
€1,000 2021 2020 

Depreciation of financial assets 34,495 3,239 

Loss from disposal 1 263 

  34,496 3,502 

of which due to dividends payments 34,174 1,026    
 

Interest and similar expenses 
€1,000 2021 2020 

Interest costs for bonds 24,691 23,095 

Interest for bank liabilities for the financing of real estate assets 2,161 2,200 

Expenses for derivative transactions 1,074 2,588 

Costs and commitment interest for other loans 1,222 227 

Negative interest 2,238 896 

Interest costs in respect of affiliated companies 74 766 

Expenses for repurchase of bonds 0 4,862 

  31,460 34,634    
 

Taxes on income 
€1,000 2021 2020 

Tax compensation tax group members 2,340 12,741 

Corporate income tax – 482 – 187 

Deferred taxes 826 191 

Tax revenues 2,684 12,745    
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OTHER INFORMATION 

12. Affiliated companies

CA Immobilien Anlagen AG, Vienna, is the main parent company of CA Immo Group. The consolidated financial statements are 
drawn up pursuant to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the supplementary provisions of section 245a of the 
Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) and filed at the Vienna Commercial Court. 

The main shareholder SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à.r.l., Luxembourg, is not obliged to prepare consolidated financial statements in Lux-
embourg and is not obliged to publish voluntary prepared consolidated financial statements. 

13. Corporate bodies of CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna

Management Board 
Silvia Schmitten-Walgenbach (from 1.1.2022) 
Dr. Andreas Schillhofer (from 1.6.2019) 
Keegan Viscius (from 1.11.2018) 
Andreas Quint (until 31.12.2021) 

  Total salary payments (excluding salary-based deductions) to Management Board members amounted to €3,464 K (€2,763 K in 
2020). The salary-based deductions totaled €198 K (2020: €172 K). Total fixed salary components amounted to €1,581 K (€1,588 K 
in 2020) and were made up of the basic salary of €1,410 K (2020: €1,410 K), other benefits (in particular remuneration in kind for 
cars, expense allowances and travel expenses) of €48 K (2020: €55 K) and contributions to pension funds of €123 K (2020: €123 K). 
Variable compensation components amounted to €1,269 K (2020: €1,175 K). Special payments amounted to €307 K (2020: €0 K). 

As at the balance sheet date 31.12.2021, severance payment provisions for Management Board members totaled €311 K 
(31.12.2020: €412 K). There were no payment obligations to former members of the Management Board (i.e. not in office in the 
reporting year). As a consequence of the termination of the activity for one Management Board member, as at 31.12.2021, provi-
sions for bonuses (at 100% target achievement level) in amount of €2,157 K as well as a payable from contract termination in 

amount of €307 K are booked. No loans or advances were granted to members of the Management Board.

  As at 31.12.2021, based on assumption of 100% target achievement, provisions amounting to €5,329 K (31.12.2020: €3,460  K) 
had been made up for the Management Board under the variable remuneration system.  

Supervisory Board 
Elected by the General Meeting: 
Torsten Hollstein, Chairman 
Jeffrey G. Dishner, Deputy Chair 
Dr. Monika Wildner, Deputy Chair 
Univ.-Prof. MMag. Dr. Klaus Hirschler  
Michael Stanton 
Dr. Florian Koschat (until 6.5.2021) 

Delegated by registered share: 
Sarah Broughton  
Laura Rubin  

Delegated by works council: 
Georg Edinger, BA, REAM (IREBS)  
Nicole Kubista  
Sebastian Obermair 
Walter Sonnleitner  



CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, VIENNA            ANNEX 1    

21 

As at the balance sheet date, the Supervisory Board comprised five capital representatives elected by the Annual General Meeting, 
two capital representatives appointed by means of registered shares and four employee representatives. 

In business year 2021 (for 2020), total remuneration of €328 K (2020: €309 K) was paid out (including attendance fees of €113 K; 
€84 K in 2020). Moreover, expenditure of €202 K was reported in connection with the Supervisory Board in business year 2021 
(2020: €78 K). Of this, cash outlays for travel expenses accounted for approximately €13 K (2020: €9 K) and other expenditure 
(including training costs and license costs) accounted for €33 K (2020: €52 K). Legal and other consultancy services accounted for 
€156 K (2020: €17 K). No other fees (particularly for consultancy or brokerage activities) and no loans or advances were paid to 
Supervisory Board members.  

Total Supervisory Board remuneration of €299 K for business year 2021 will be proposed to the Annual General Meeting on the 
basis of the same criteria (fixed annual payment of €30 K per Supervisory Board member plus attendance fee of €1 K per meeting), 
taking account of the waiver of remuneration for Supervisory Board members appointed on the basis of registered shares or related 
to the Starwood Group respectively. The remuneration was taken into account in the financial statements as at 31.12.2021.  

All business transactions conducted between the company and members of the Supervisory Board which oblige such members 
to perform services for the CA Immo AG outside of their Supervisory Board activities in return for remuneration of a not inconsid-
erable value must conform to industry standards and be approved by the Supervisory Board. The same applies to contracts with 
companies in which a Supervisory Board member has a significant economic interest. Sarah Broughton, Laura Rubin and Jeffrey 
G. Dishner perform comprehensive management functions within Starwood Capital Group. In the business year 2021, Starwood
Capital Group (via its vehicle SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l.) increased its stake in CA Immo AG from around 28.25% of the share capi-
tal to around 57.89% as part of an anticipated mandatory offer pursuant to Sections 22 et seq. of the Austrian Takeover Act as well
as further acquisitions on and off the stock exchange.

Starwood Capital Group (Starwood) 

Since 27.9.2018, SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l. is the company's largest single shareholder.  

As of 31.12.2021, SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à.r.l. held 61,654,765 bearer shares and four registered shares of CA Immo AG, this corre-
sponds to 57.89% of the company's share capital. SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à.r.l. is a company controlled by Starwood Capital Group 
("Starwood"). Starwood is a private investment company with a global focus on real estate, energy, infrastructure, oil and natural 
gas. 

14. Employees

The average number of staff employed by the company during the business year was 72 (2020: 70). 

15. Auditor's remuneration

There is no indication of the auditor's remuneration for the business year pursuant to section 237 para 14 of the Austrian Com-
mercial Code (UGB), as this information is contained in the consolidated financial statements of CA Immo AG.  

16. Events after the balance sheet date

In January 2022 an affiliated company in Hungary was sold. 

CA Immo AG has drawn in the first quarter 2022 the revolving credit facility in the amount of €300 M. 

On 18.03.2022, CA Immobilien Anlagen AG was served with an action for annulment directed against the resolutions on the 
distribution of an additional basic dividend and a super dividend adopted by the Extraordinary General Meeting on 30.11.2021. 
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Ukraine 
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine has distressed the world economy. The immediate global implications are higher inflation and 

lower economic growth. The crisis has substantially increased uncertainty and volatility to global financial markets. Major equity 
indices have deteriorated since the outbreak of the crisis and debt capital markets have been completely closed for a certain time 
or are only very limited accessible. The risk of further escalations in the conflict as well as additional geopolitical tensions will 
remain a key topic.  

CA Immo AG and its subsidiaries have not any properties in Russia or Ukraine in its portfolio. CA Immo AG continuously moni-
tors the development of the stock and financial markets. There is no significant currency risk for the subsidiaries of CA Immo AG 
as rents are generally linked to the EUR and the amount of liquid funds in foreign currencies is regularly monitored.  

The war in Ukraine and the resulting sanctions and countermeasures may have an impact on the CA Immo AG financial state-
ments. The global impact of war could impact the valuation of real estate properties and the determination of expected credit 
losses. Furthermore, there could be effects on project developments, eg. due to delays in the supply chains, fluctuating financing 
rates and rising construction costs. The increased uncertainty could also lead to extended marketing periods. The effects cannot be 
finally assessed due to the dynamic development, but are subject to ongoing evaluations. Despite the uncertainty and possible 
direct and indirect effects, the CA Immo AG assumes that the Russia-Ukraine war will not affect the company's ability to continue 
as a going concern. 

17. Proposal for the appropriation of net earnings

It is proposed that from the net retained earnings of €440,138,865.80 no dividend is distributed to the shareholders. The net 
retained earnings in the amount of €440,138,865.80 is intended to be carried forward. The profit appropriation proposal reflects 
the current assessment of the Management and Supervisory Boards. Besides the current geopolitical environment and the in-
creased uncertainty and volatility of the markets, the background for this decision is the fact that after the first tranche of €2.50 per 
share was paid out on 15.12.2021, also the second tranche of €2.50 special dividend per share was paid on 15.3.2022, which was 
decided in the Extraordinary General Meeting on 30.11.2021. 

Vienna, 23.3.2022 

 The Management Board 

Silvia Schmitten-Walgenbach 
(Chief Executive Officer) 

Dr. Andreas Schillhofer 
(Chief Financial Officer) 

Keegan Viscius 
(Chief Investment Officer) 
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Acquisition and 

production costs as 

at 1.1.2021 

Addition Disposal Acquisition and 

production costs as 

at 31.12.2021 

€ € € €

I. Intangible fixed assets 

Software 3,173,471.63 980,242.05 28,937.00 4,124,776.68

3,173,471.63 980,242.05 28,937.00 4,124,776.68 

II. Tangible fixed assets 

1. Land and buildings

a) Land value 50,658,941.08 0.00 14,329,831.68 36,329,109.40

b) Building value 310,476,523.29 164,500.62 27,960,295.58 282,680,728.33

361,135,464.37 164,500.62 42,290,127.26 319,009,837.73

2. Other assets, office furniture and equipment 4,006,611.55 72,507.05 536,398.74 3,542,719.86

365,142,075.92 237,007.67 42,826,526.00 322,552,557.59 

III. Financial assets 

1. Investments in affiliated companies 3,121,903,905.23 497,555,075.58 184,196,939.78 3,435,262,041.03

2. Loans to related companies 538,239,806.52 0.00 245,573,770.78 292,666,035.74

3. Investments in associated companies 274,251.50 5,000.00 0.00 279,251.50

3,660,417,963.25 497,560,075.58 429,770,710.56 3,728,207,328.27 

4,028,733,510.80 498,777,325.30 472,626,173.56 4,054,884,662.54   

ASSET ANALYSIS FOR THE BUSINESS YEAR 2021 
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Accumulated 

depreciation as 

at 1.1.2021 

Depreciation and 

amortisation in 

2021 

Reversal of 

impairment 

losses in 2021 

Accumulated 

depreciation 

disposal 

Accumulated 

depreciation as 

at 31.12.2021 

Book value as of 

31.12.2021 

Book value as at 

31.12.2020 

€ € € € € € €

2,630,990.47 308,994.96 0.00 25,937.00 2,914,048.43 1,210,728.25 542,481.16

2,630,990.47 308,994.96 0.00 25,937.00 2,914,048.43 1,210,728.25 542,481.16 

7,096,294.27 0.00 0.00 5,638,184.68 1,458,109.59 34,870,999.81 43,562,646.81

107,256,271.69 7,533,933.16 0.00 16,312,761.36 98,477,443.49 184,203,284.84 203,220,251.60 

114,352,565.96 7,533,933.16 0.00 21,950,946.04 99,935,553.08 219,074,284.65 246,782,898.41 

2,712,668.62 297,165.43 0.00 429,273.21 2,580,560.84 962,159.02 1,293,942.93

117,065,234.58 7,831,098.59 0.00 22,380,219.25 102,516,113.92 220,036,443.67 248,076,841.34 

183,180,230.31 34,488,396.23 1,675,000.00 0.00 215,993,626.54 3,219,268,414.49 2,938,723,674.92 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 292,666,035.74 538,239,806.52 

899.00 6,206.29 0.00 0.00 7,105.29 272,146.21 273,352.50

183,181,129.31 34,494,602.52 1,675,000.00 0.00 216,000,731.83 3,512,206,596.44 3,477,236,833.94 

302,877,354.36 42,634,696.07 1,675,000.00 22,406,156.25 321,430,894.18 3,733,453,768.36 3,725,856,156.44      
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Direct investments 
Company Registered office Share capital Interest 

in % 

Profit/loss 

31.12.2021 

Shareholders' equity 

as at 31.12.2021 

Profit/loss 31.12.2020 Shareholders' equity as at 

31.12.2020 
          in 1.000   in 1.000   in 1.000   in 1.000   

CA Immo Holding B,V, Amsterdam 32,000,000 EUR 100 -2,083 EUR 29,801 EUR -11,627 EUR 292,859 EUR 

CA Immo d,o,o, Belgrad 32,822,662 RSD 100 1,540 RSD 5,101 RSD 2,660 RSD 3,561 RSD 

CA Holding Szolgáltató Kft Budapest 13,000,000 HUF 100 41,992 HUF 836,997 HUF 74,314 HUF 795,006 HUF 

Duna Irodaház Kft,, Budapest Budapest 277,003,01 HUF 100 -153,186 HUF 14,688,47 HUF -682,339 EUR 13,099,924 EUR 

Duna Termál Hotel Ingatlanfejlesztö Kft, Budapest 390,906,65 HUF 100 -384,787 HUF 14,411,02 HUF -388,493 EUR 14,505,387 EUR 

Duna Business Hotel Ingatlanfejlesztö Kft, Budapest 452,844,53 HUF 100 267,716 HUF 19,203,78 HUF -196,421 EUR 16,994,538 EUR 

Kapas Center Kft, Budapest 772,560,00 HUF 100 326,997 HUF 2,159,218 HUF 38,017 HUF 1,832,221 HUF 

Kilb Kft, Budapest 30,000,000 HUF 100 410,356 HUF 3,933,462 HUF 381,707 HUF 3,523,106 HUF 

Millennium Irodaház Kft, Budapest 997,244,94 HUF 100 -93,680 HUF 10,131,82 HUF -290,336 EUR 9,736,453 EUR 

R 70 Invest Budapest Kft, Budapest 5,270,000 HUF 100 -100,826 HUF 1,362,262 HUF 311,407 HUF 1,463,088 HUF 

Váci 76 Kft, Budapest 3,100,000 HUF 100 338,197 HUF 5,723,879 HUF -259,925 HUF 5,385,683 HUF 

CA Immo Invest GmbH Frankfurt 50,000 EUR 51 -330 EUR 17,193 EUR -23 EUR 17,522 EUR 

DRG Deutsche Realitäten GmbH Frankfurt 500,000 EUR 49 169 EUR 669 EUR 303 EUR 803 EUR 

CAINE B,V, Hoofddorp 101,000,00 EUR 100 -314 EUR 4,349 EUR -465 EUR 48,769 EUR 

Visionary Prague, s,r,o, Prague 200,000 CZK 100 49,974 CZK 241,000 CZK -46,624 CZK 267,286 CZK 

CA Immo Bitwy Warszawskiej Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 47,956,320 PLN 100 5,008 PLN 73,220 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo New City Sp,z,o,o Warsaw 116,000 PLN 100 -385 PLN -304 PLN -34 PLN 82 PLN 

CA Immo P14 Sp,z,o,o Warsaw 10,000 PLN 100 -944 PLN 152,747 PLN 3,677 PLN 153,690 PLN 

CA Immo Saski Crescent Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 140,921,25 PLN 100 -2,367 PLN 151,646 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo Saski Point Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 55,093,000 PLN 100 6,407 PLN 66,384 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo Sienna Center Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 116,912,64 PLN 100 2,794 PLN 156,636 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo Warsaw Spire B Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 5,050,000 PLN 100 10,861 PLN 286,281 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo Warsaw Spire C Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 2,050,000 PLN 100 17,742 PLN 259,522 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immo Warsaw Towers Sp, z o,o, Warsaw 155,490,90 PLN 100 8,312 PLN 174,304 PLN Acquisition 2021   Acquisition 2021   

CA Immobilien Anlagen Beteiligungs GmbH & Co 

Finanzierungs KG Vienna 7,000 EUR 100 5,470 EUR 13,288 EUR 234 EUR 8,051 EUR 

CA Immo BIP Liegenschaftsverwaltung GmbH Vienna 3,738,127 EUR 39 357 EUR 10,342 EUR 1,042 EUR 10,985 EUR 

CA Immo International Holding GmbH Vienna 35,000 EUR 100 194,642 EUR 2,112,927 EUR 30,504 EUR 1,971,285 EUR 

CA Immo Konzernfinanzierungs GmbH Vienna 100,000 EUR 100 2,817 EUR 432,888 EUR 271 EUR 203,406 EUR 

CA Immo Rennweg 16 GmbH Vienna 35,000 EUR 100 -1,902 EUR 8,553 EUR -409 EUR 454 EUR 

EBL Nord 2 Immobilien GmbH Vienna 35,000 EUR 50 7 EUR 56 EUR 7 EUR 49 EUR 

EBL Nord 2 Immobilien Eins GmbH & Co KG Vienna 10,000 EUR 50 -18 EUR 501 EUR -47 EUR 519 EUR 

EBL Nord 2 Immobilien Zwei GmbH & Co KG Vienna 10,000 EUR 50 -9 EUR 8 EUR -12 EUR 7 EUR              
Information on participations for 2021 is based on preliminary figures in financial statements prepared according to local accounting standards,  

INFORMATION ABOUT GROUP COMPANIES 
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CA Immo is a real estate company with its headquarters 
in Vienna and branch offices in Germany, Poland, Roma-
nia, Serbia, Czechia and Hungary. The parent company of 
the Group is CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, 
a listed company based in Vienna whose main activity is 
the strategic and operational management of subsidiary 
companies at home and abroad. The various branch of-
fices act as largely decentralised profit centres. Following 
the liquidation of almost all Cypriot companies and the 
exit from Slovakia, further subsidiaries exist in the Neth-
erlands. As at key date 31 December 2021, the Group 
comprised 165 companies (31.12.2020: 184) with 441 em-
ployees (437 on 31.12.2020). 

The core business of the CA Immo Group is the letting, 
management and development of high quality commer-
cial real estate with a clear focus on office properties. The 
company, which has a high degree of in-house construc-
tion expertise, covers the entire value chain in the field 
of commercial real estate. The objective is to build up a 
focused portfolio of high quality, high earning invest-
ment properties within the core markets of Germany, 
Austria, Poland, Romania, the Czech Republic and Hun-
gary. For Romania, the evaluation of all strategic options, 
including a potential sale of the entire portfolio, was 
started at the end of November 2021. Additional earnings 
contributions are generated by the preparation and utili-
sation of land reserves in the development business area. 
CA Immo either transfers completed projects to its portfo-
lio or sells them to investors. The Group currently con-
trols property assets of around €6.3 bn in Germany, Aus-
tria and Eastern Europe (€5.6 bn on 31.12.2020). 

Austria  
The company’s domestic properties are held in direct or 

indirect subsidiaries of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG. As at 
31 December 2021, the parent company also directly held 
property assets of approximately €302 m (€323 m on 
31.12.2020). As at 31 December 2021, the total Austrian 
portfolio comprised solely investment properties with a 
market value of €497 m (€530 m on 31.12.2020).  

 
COMPANIES BY REGION 

Number of companies1) 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 

Austria 18 19 

-  Of which joint ventures 3 3 

Germany2) 98 98 

-  Of which joint ventures 22 23 

Central and Eastern Europe3) 50 67 

-  Of which joint ventures 2 2 

Group-wide 165 184 

-  Of which joint ventures 25 28 

1) Joint ventures involving consolidated companies. 
2) Includes one company in Switzerland. 
3) Includes three holding companies in the Netherlands and one 

company in Cyprus established in connection with Eastern 
European investments. 

Germany  
The operational platform for all Group activities in 

Germany is CA Immo Deutschland GmbH, which has 
branches in Berlin, Frankfurt and Munich. Aside from 
investment properties, the company’s property assets 
mainly comprise properties under construction and 
undeveloped plots alongside a portfolio of properties 
intended for trading or sale. Investment properties are 
largely held in direct holdings and let and managed 
by DRG Deutsche Realitäten GmbH, a joint venture 
set up with the Austrian estate agent and property 
management firm ÖRAG. A number of development 
projects (in Munich and Mainz, for example) are being 
realised through joint ventures. Construction manage-
ment is carried out by CA Immo subsidiary omniCon, 
which also performs these services for third parties.  

Eastern Europe (CEE) 
In the CEE region, the strategic focus is also on commer-

cial class A buildings in the respective capitals. The CEE 
investment property portfolio is held by direct or indirect 
CA Immo subsidiaries. All Eastern European properties 
are managed by regional subsidiaries under the name 
CA Immo Real Estate Management.  

 

GROUP STRUCTURE 
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THE ECONOMIC TREND1) 

Over the past decade intensifying geopolitical risk has 
been a constant feature of world politics, yet the world 
economy and financial markets have shrugged it off. Rus-
sia’s invasion of Ukraine is likely to break this pattern, 
because it will result in the isolation of the world’s 11th-
largest economy and one of its largest commodity pro-
ducers. The immediate global implications will be higher 
inflation, lower growth and disruption to financial mar-
kets as deeper sanctions take hold. The longer-term fall-
out could be a further debilitation of the system of global-
ised supply chains and integrated financial markets. The 
impact of the Russia-Ukraine crisis on the worlds’ econ-
omy cannot be quantified properly yet and depends on 
further geopolitical development. Therefore it has not 
been taken into account in the latest economic forecasts.  

Following the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic with 
a severe recession in 2020 and the subsequent economic 
recovery in 2021, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
drew a more cautious but still positive outlook for the 
global economy in its World Economic Outlook update 
published in January 2022 (and therefore not taking into 
account latest geopolitical happenings). The global econ-
omy was entering 2022 weaker than previously expected. 
Countries had reimposed mobility restrictions with the 
spread of the new Omicron Covid-19 variant. Rising en-
ergy prices and supply disruptions have led to higher 
and broader-based inflation than anticipated, particularly 
in the United States and many emerging and developing 
economies.  

Global growth is expected to slow from 5.9%in 2021 to 
4.4% in 2022 - half a percentage point lower for 2022 
than anticipated in the October 2021 World Economic 
Outlook, mainly due to forecast cuts in the two largest 
economies (USA, China). Revised assumptions related to 
the "Build Back Better" fiscal policy packages, as well as 
an earlier withdrawal of accommodative monetary policy 
and persistent supply constraints, led to a downward re-
vision of 1.2 percentage points for the United States. In 
China, pandemic-related disruptions associated with the 
Covid-19 zero-tolerance policy and protracted financial 
tensions among real estate companies led to a downgrade 
of 0.8 percentage point. 

                                                               

1) Sources: Eurostat, European Commission, Bloomberg, Financial Times, 
The Economist  

Furthermore, high inflation is expected to persist longer 
than projected in the October 2021 World Economic Out-
look, with continued supply chain disruptions and high 
energy prices in 2022, further fuelled by the Russia-
Ukraine crisis. 

According to an initial estimate of the annual growth 
rate for 2021, based on seasonally and calendar-adjusted 
quarterly data, GDP in the euro area and the EU increased 
by 5.2%. According to the current forecast, GDP in the 
EU shall increase by around 4.0% in 2022 and by around 
2.8% in 2022. This means that the output of the Euro-
pean economy at the end of this year would be roughly 
back at its pre-crisis level. 

 
CA IMMO CORE MARKETS IN 20212) 

Compared with the previous quarter, seasonally ad-
justed GDP increased by 0.3% in the euro area and by 
0.4% in the EU in Q4 2021. This is the result of a prelim-
inary flash estimate published by Eurostat. In Q3 2021, 
GDP had increased by 2.3% in the euro area and by 2.2% 
in the EU. Compared to the corresponding quarter of the 
previous year, seasonally adjusted GDP in the fourth 
quarter of 2021 increased by 4.6% in the euro area and by 
4.8% in the EU, after +3.9% in the euro area and +4.1% 
in the EU in the previous quarter. 

In December 2021, the seasonally adjusted unemploy-
ment rate in the euro area was 7.0%, down from 7.1% in 
November 2021 and from 8.2% in December 2020, and 
the unemployment rate in the EU was 6.4% in December 
2021, down from 6.5% in November 2021 and from 7.5% 
in December 2020.  

At the end of the third quarter of 2021, the government 
debt-to-GDP ratio was 97.7% in the euro area, compared 
to 98.3% at the end of the second quarter of 2021, while 
in the EU the ratio decreased from 90.9% to 90.1%. In 
both the euro area and the EU, the public debt-to-GDP ra-
tio decreased at the end of the third quarter due to the re-
covery in GDP, while debt continued to increase due to 
the financing needs of government responses to the 
Covid-19 pandemic measures used to mitigate the eco-
nomic and social impact. Compared to the third quarter 
of 2020, the government debt-to-GDP ratio increased in 

2) Sources: Eurostat, European Commission, Bloomberg, Financial Times, 
The Economist 

ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT  
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both the euro area (from 96.6% to 97.7%) and the EU 
(from 89.2% to 90.1%). 

Annual inflation in the euro area in January 2022 is es-
timated at 5.1%, up from 5.0% in December 2021, ac-
cording to a flash estimate published by Eurostat, the sta-
tistical office of the European Union. In terms of the main 
components of inflation in the euro area, energy is ex-
pected to have the highest annual rate in January (28.6%, 
up from 25.9% in December).  

The economy in Austria grew by 4.5% in real GDP 
terms in 2021. The inflation rate was 3.8% and the unem-
ployment rate was 4.9% in December 2021. Gross public 
debt as a percentage of GDP decreased to 84.1% in the 
third quarter of 2021. 

Positive economic momentum in Germany was re-
flected in GDP growth of 2.9% in 2021. In a pan-Euro-
pean comparison, Germany is below the average for the 
EU and the euro zone though. The unemployment rate in 
Germany decreased from 4.0% to 3.2% over the course of 

the year. The inflation rate for Germany in December 
2021 was reported at 5.7%. 

Within the core Central and Eastern European markets, 
Hungary and Romania showed the strongest economic 
growth in 2021 at 7.1% and 5.9%, respectively. GDP in 
Poland and Czechia increased by 5.7% and 3.3%, respec-
tively. 

The unemployment rate in the Central and Eastern Eu-
ropean countries remains significantly lower than in the 
EU-27 and the euro area average. It is 2.1% in Czechia, 
2.9% in Poland, 3.7% in Hungary and 5.4% in Romania. 

The inflation rate showed a significant increase in 2021 
and was above the euro area average in all core Central 
and Eastern European countries. Poland reported an in-
flation rate of 8.0% for December 2021, while the annual 
figure in Hungary was 7.4%. Annual inflation was regis-
tered at 6.7% in Romania and 5.4% in Czechia.  

ECONOMIC DATA FOR CA IMMO CORE MARKETS 

Growth rate of real GDP 1) Annual inflation 
rates 2) 

Unemploy-
ment rate 3) 

Public budget 
balance  

Gross public 
debt  

Growth rate of 
employment  

2021 2020 in % in % as % of GDP 
3Q 2021  

as % of GDP 
3Q 2021  

as % of GDP 
3Q 2021  

EU – 27 5.3 -5.9 5.3 6.4 –3.7 90.1 0.9

Eurozone – 19 5.3 -6.4 5.0 7.0 –4.0 97.7 1.0

Austria 4.5 -6.7 3.8 4.9 –1.4 84.1 1.4

Germany 2.9 -4.6 5.7 3.2 –2.4 69.4 0.4

Poland 5.7 -2.5 8.0 2.9 –1.0 56.6 - 0.5 

Czechia 3.3 -5.8 5.4 2.1 –6.0 40.5 0.2

Hungary 7.1 -4.7 7.4 3.7 –5.6 80.3 0.8

Romania 5.9 -3.7 6.7 5.4 –7.1 48.5 - 0.4    

Source: Eurostat 
1) Change on the previous year (%); 2) Change on the previous year as at December 2021; 3) As at December 2021

THE MONEY MARKET AND INTEREST 
ENVIRONMENT1) 

At its most recent meeting on March 10, 2022, the Gov-
erning Council expressed its full support to the people of 
Ukraine. It said it will ensure smooth liquidity condi-
tions and implement the sanctions decided by the Euro-
pean Union and European governments. They will take 
whatever action is needed to fulfil the ECB’s mandate to 
pursue price stability and to safeguard financial stability. 

1) Sources: European Central Bank, Eurostat, Bloomberg

  Based on its updated assessment and taking into ac-
count the uncertain environment, the Governing Council 
revised the purchase schedule for its Asset Purchase Pro-
gramme (APP) for the coming months. Monthly net pur-
chases under the APP will amount to €40 bn in April, 
€30 bn in May and €20 bn in June. The calibration of net 
purchases for the third quarter will be data-dependent 
and reflect its evolving assessment of the outlook. If the 
incoming data support the expectation that the medium-
term inflation outlook will not weaken even after the end 
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of its net asset purchases, the Governing Council will 
conclude net purchases under the APP in the third quar-
ter. If the medium-term inflation outlook changes and if 
financing conditions become inconsistent with further 
progress towards the 2% target, the Governing Council 
stands ready to revise its schedule for net asset purchases 
in terms of size and/or duration. 

The Governing Council also intends to continue rein-
vesting, in full, the principal payments from maturing se-
curities purchased under the APP for an extended period 
of time past the date when it starts raising the key ECB 
interest rates and, in any case, for as long as necessary to 
maintain favourable liquidity conditions and an ample 
degree of monetary accommodation. 

Moreover, the Governing Council of the ECB decided to 
leave the interest rate for main refinancing operations 
and the interest rates for the marginal lending facility and 
the deposit facility unchanged at 0.00%, 0.25% and 
−0.50% respectively. Any adjustments to the key ECB in-
terest rates will take place some time after the end of the 
Governing Council’s net purchases under the APP and 
will be gradual. The path for the key ECB interest rates 
will continue to be determined by the Governing Coun-
cil’s forward guidance and by its strategic commitment to 
stabilise inflation at 2% over the medium term. Accord-
ingly, the Governing Council expects the key ECB inter-
est rates to remain at their present levels until it sees in-
flation reaching 2% well ahead of the end of its projec-
tion horizon and durably for the rest of the projection 
horizon, and it judges that realised progress in underly-
ing inflation is sufficiently advanced to be consistent 
with inflation stabilising at 2% over the medium term. 

In the first quarter of 2022, the Governing Council has 
been conducting net asset purchases under the Pandemic 
Emergency Purchase Programme (PEPP) at a lower pace 
than in the previous quarter. It will discontinue net asset 
purchases under the PEPP at the end of March 2022. The 
Governing Council intends to reinvest the principal pay-
ments from maturing securities purchased under the 
PEPP until at least the end of 2024. In any case, the fu-
ture roll-off of the PEPP portfolio will be managed to 
avoid interference with the appropriate monetary policy 
stance. The Council said, that “the pandemic has shown 
that, under stressed conditions, flexibility in the design 
and conduct of asset purchases has helped to counter the 

                                                               

2Sources: European Commission, European Central Bank, Financial Times, 
The Economist 

impaired transmission of monetary policy and made the 
Governing Council’s efforts to achieve its goal more effec-
tive”.  

The Governing Council will continue to monitor bank 
funding conditions and ensure that the maturing of oper-
ations under the third series of targeted longer-term refi-
nancing operations (TLTRO III) does not hamper the 
smooth transmission of its monetary policy. It will also 
regularly assess how targeted lending operations are con-
tributing to its monetary policy stance. As announced be-
fore, it expects the special conditions applicable under 
TLTRO III to end in June this year. 

The 3-month Euribor continued to move in negative ter-
ritory and fluctuated between -0.53% and -0.61% in the 
reporting period. Since December 2021, a clear upward 
trend in the Euribor has been noticeable.  

Following historic lows in bond yields on 10-year gov-
ernment bonds issued by eurozone members at the end of 
2020, a slight upward trend was recognizable in the 
course of 2021. Since the fourth quarter of 2022, this 
trend has intensified. After the 10-year German Bund 
turned positive in spring 2021 for the first time since 
2019, there were recurring crossings above and below the 
zero percent mark. Since the end of last year, however, 
the yield has risen steadily to just under 0.5% in the 
meantime.  

 
 
OUTLOOK 2 

Even though the future impact of the Russia-Ukraine 
crisis on the worlds’ economy cannot be assessed 
properly at this point in time it already has substantially 
increased uncertainty and volatility on global markets, 
which has also been reflected in deteriorating financial 
market conditions. The Russian invasion has, beyond the 
human cost of the conflict, already driven commodity 
prices higher — and there could be profound and pro-
tracted effects on macroeconomic prospects around the 
world such as energy supply disruptions or price shocks 
and sustained inflationary pressures. The risk of further 
escalations in the conflict as well as additional geopoliti-
cal tensions will remain a key topic to watch in 2022. 
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In its January 2022 World Economic Outlook, the Inter-
national Monetary Fund projects economic growth of 
4.4% in 2022 and 3.8% in 2023. Inflation is expected to 
remain high in the near future, averaging 3.9% in devel-
oped economies and 5.9% in developing and emerging 
economies in 2022 before declining in 2023. The impact 
of the Russia-Ukraine crisis has not been taken into ac-
count in these forecasts. 

Assuming that the pandemic reduces its impact, higher 
inflation could ease if supply chain disruptions subside, 
monetary policy tightens, and demand shifts from goods-
intensive consumption to services. However, the Russia-
Ukraine crisis has opposite effects due to the sharp rise 
in commodity costs and the renewed impairment of sup-
ply chains. 

“The Russian invasion of Ukraine is a watershed for Eu-
rope,” the ECB said in a statement after its governing 
council’s meeting in Frankfurt on March 10, adding that 
it would “take whatever action is needed to pursue 
price stability and to safeguard financial stability”. Mar-
ket participants interpreted the move to speed up the 
ECB’s exit from buying more bonds as a signal that it 
could raise interest rates in the fourth quarter in an ef-
fort to contain soaring inflation — which would be the  

first such move for more than a decade. However, the 
ECB also gave itself more leeway to wait longer before 
raising interest rates after its bond-buying ends. Chris-
tine Lagarde said Russia’s invasion of Ukraine had cre-
ated “a major shock” for the eurozone economy, adding 
that the central bank was forecasting higher inflation 
and lower growth over the next three years. “Inflation 
could be considerably higher in the near term,” Lagarde 
said. “However, in all scenarios, inflation is expected to 
stabilise around our target by 2024.”  

The emergence of new Covid-19 variants could further 
prolong the pandemic and cause renewed economic dis-
ruption. Global access to vaccines, tests and treatments 
is essential to reduce the risk of further dangerous 
Covid-19 variants. This will require increased stockpile 
production, as well as better supply systems in each 
country and more equitable international distribution. 
In addition, supply chain disruptions, energy price vol-
atility, and local wage pressures mean that uncertainty 
about inflation and the stance of monetary policy is 
high. If leading economies raise policy rates, risks could 
emerge for financial stability and emerging and devel-
oping economies' capital flows, currencies, and fiscal 
positions, especially as debt has increased significantly 
over the past two years.  
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THE REAL ESTATE MARKET IN AUSTRIA 1) 

The investment market 
Due to the seasonal slowdown of the pandemic and 

governmental support for companies, a further slump in 
the investment market, as seen in the previous year, was 
interrupted; thus, an increase of around 25% (€4.3 bn) 
was reported in Austrian real estate in 2021 compared to 
the previous year. Around €2.8 bn (65%) of the invest-
ments were registered in Vienna. Office investments with 
a focus on core properties in premium locations in com-
bination with residential properties accounted for the 
largest share of the total volume. Contrary to the general 
trend, retail also recorded an upswing, which can be at-
tributed to two large deals and therefore does not appear 
to be a long-term trend.  

The Austrian investment market has been stable last 
year and was able to continue the trend of the previous 
year. The prime yield for office properties fell moderately 
and is currently at the historically low level of 3.20% 
(−15 bps compared to the previous year) for properties in 
Vienna's Central Business District (CBD).  

The office property market 
Vienna's total office stock amounted to approximately 

11.4 m sqm at the end of 2021 and was therefore almost 
unchanged from the previous year. The completion vol-
ume of office space totaled around 65,000 sqm in 2021, 
around 32% less than in 2020. The low completion vol-
ume continues to highlight the lack of new office proper-
ties in Vienna. 

The letting performance was also somewhat below the 
previous year's level and, at around 166,200 sqm, rec-
orded a decline of approximately 18.2%. The Covid-19 
pandemic-related economic crisis has also had a negative 
impact on the office market in 2021. CBRE Research 
therefore assumes a slightly rising letting performance in 
the next two years, also due to the still tense situation 
with regard to low new supply coming to the market. 

The vacancy rate fell by around 40 bps to approxi-
mately 4.2% over the course of 2021. CBRE Research ex-
pects the vacancy rate to settle at approximately 4.0% in 
2022 and 2023 due to limited additional space, high level 
of pre-letting and a slight increase in demand. The 

                                                               

1) Sources: CBRE; Data supplied by CBRE Research Austria Real Estate Mar-
ket Outlook 2021 

monthly prime rent in Vienna rose by around 4% over 
last year to €26.0 per sqm per month. Above all, top of-
fices in attractive locations remain in demand, whereas 
properties with lower building standards in weaker loca-
tions will probably have to expect less demand in the fu-
ture. A steady increase in focus on the topic of ESG and 
certifications can also be observed on the market.  

   
OFFICE MARKET DEVELOPMENT VIENNA 

  2021 2020 Change  

in %/bps 

Take up in sqm  166,200 203,300 −18.2 

Vacancy rate in % 4.2 4.6 −40 bps 

Prime rent in €/sqm net 26.00 25.00 4.0 

Prime yield in % 3.20 3.35 −15 bps     
Sources: Data provided by CBRE Research 
Note: floor space take-up includes owner-occupied transactions 

 
THE REAL ESTATE MARKET IN GERMANY 2) 

The investment market  
In 2021, the German real estate market was unaffected 

by the Covid-19 pandemic developments, achieving a 
record result of €111.0 bn; this represents an increase of 
approximately 40% compared to 2020 results. The record 
merger activity in the residential segment has had a ma-
jor positive impact on this development. The commercial 
real estate sector contributed €62.1 bn (+5% y-o-y); there 
continues to be a strong focus on office properties in 
prime locations that can adapt to hybrid work thanks to 
their flexibility and location. With a turnover of around 
€30.0 bn, office properties accounted for 50% of the total 
commercial real estate investment volume. 

The share of the top 7-markets in Germany increased 
from around 53.0% in 2020 to 57.0% in 2021. Berlin, Co-
logne, Munich and Stuttgart showed significantly higher 
volumes of transactions, whereas supply-related declines 
had to be recorded in Frankfurt, Düsseldorf and Ham-
burg. In 2021, a total of 125 major transactions above the 
€100 m mark were registered of which 79 transactions 
were in the office segment, 23 transactions related to lo-
gistics properties and 13 were retail deals. In the top 7-lo-
cations there was a clear trend towards individual trans-
actions, as a result of which portfolio transactions in 

2) Sources: CBRE; Data supplied by CBRE Research, Germany Real Estate 
Market Outlook 2022, Berlin, Munich, Frankfurt Office MarketView Q4 
2021; Oxford Economics 

PROPERTY MARKETS 
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these markets fell by around 32% y-o-y. Furthermore, the 
excess demand in all top 7-markets for prime properties 
is leading to a compression of prime yields.  

CBRE Research expects the German commercial real es-
tate investment market to achieve a transaction volume of 
well above €55.0 bn in 2022, which would be only 
slightly below the record levels of 2021. The decisive 
factor will be product availability, which already 
proved to be a challenge in some markets in the previ-
ous year. From an investor's perspective office proper-
ties remain in focus. Particularly in the current excep-
tional times, the trend is moving even more towards 
core and core-plus properties in established locations in 
the major office market centers. Defensive investment 
products with solid tenants have experienced an addi-
tional boost in demand, which, however, could not be 
fully met on the supply side. CBRE Research therefore 
assumes that yields for these products will sharpen 
even further. 

The share of foreign investment declined from 46% in 
2020 to 39% in 2021 in line with strong domestic de-
mand. Nevertheless, the share of North American inves-
tors increased significantly, by 34% y-o-y to €6.7 bn 
and approximately 11% of total investments. 

The Berlin investment market for commercial real es-
tate recorded a record value of €11.8 bn and an increase 
of more than 50% compared to the previous year. Main 
contribution to this result has been a large number of 
transactions over €100 m in the last quarter of the year. 
The prime yield for office properties fell slightly to 
2.50% due to the high demand for high quality office 
space (−15 bps y-o-y).  

In 2021, a transaction volume of around €2.5 bn has 
been registered on the commercial property market in 
Düsseldorf. This is around a third less than in 2020. 
Nevertheless, the Düsseldorf commercial real estate mar-
ket showed a positive trend towards the end of the year. 
In the last quarter of 2021, €1.3 bn has been invested; 
more than in the three preceding quarters combined. Of-
fice properties represent the core of Düsseldorf’s commer-
cial property market, accounting for approximately 73% 
of the total transaction volume. Prime yields fell by 
around 25 bps y-o-y to a record low of 2.75%. 

3) Sources: CBRE: Data supplied by CBRE Research, Munich, Frankfurt, Ber-
lin Office MarketView Q4 2021; Oxford Economics 

The commercial property market in Frankfurt regis-
tered investments of €5.5 bn. With a decline of approxi-
mately 23% y-o-y, the market recorded the weakest 
overall result since 2014; this is due to a lack of prod-
uct, which does not allow demand to be matched. As in 
the previous year, office properties accounted for well 
over 80% of transactions. The prime yield for CBD of-
fices fell by 20 bps to 2.70% in 2021. 

The commercial investment market in Munich recorded 
a 46% increase y-o-y with a volume of €7.2 bn, slightly 
less than in the record year 2019, due to a strong fourth 
quarter in which around €3.2 bn was transacted. Office 
properties accounted for approximately 83% of the total 
volume at around €6.0 bn. Due to unabated strong de-
mand for real estate locations with stable values, the 
prime yield fell slightly by 5 bps to 2.50%. 

The office property market 3)  
2021 again has been characterized by further lock-

downs and restrictions of public gatherings which had 
an impact on the economic situation. Various industries 
as well as inflation and GDP were negatively impacted 
by global supply chain disruptions. Furthermore, hy-
brid forms of work have been adapted in most indus-
tries due to restrictions and expansion of digital infra-
structure. Nevertheless, in Germany in particular, there 
is a strong confidence in offices as a sustainable real es-
tate investment while at the same time demand for of-
fice space started rising again significantly in all mar-
kets. Lack of prime inner-city space generally resulted 
in an upward trend in rental price dynamics.  

Berlin registered a 23.7% y-o-y take-up increase in 
2021 with office take-up of 817,000 sqm. The vacancy 
rate rose slightly over the course of the year to approxi-
mately 2.8% (2020: 2.4%). Lettings recorded a signifi-
cant gain compared to the previous year, not least due to 
the unbroken confidence in the importance of the office 
for companies in Germany. Due to the comparably low 
vacancy rate in Berlin combined with the lack of pre-
mium space the prime rent rose by €2.5 per sqm to 
€41.00 per sqm per month. The weighted average 
monthly rent remains almost unchanged from the previ-
ous year at €27.99 per sqm (€28.02 per sqm in 2020). 
Around 510,700 sqm of new space was completed in 
2021, which is significantly less compared to the forecast 
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at the beginning of the year. According to CBRE Research, 
around 1.2 m sqm of space is now expected to be added  

to the market in 2022. The office stock at the end of the 
year was around 20.2 m sqm. 

 

  
OFFICE MARKET DEVELOPMENT IN CA IMMO CORE MARKETS IN GERMANY 

  2021 2020 Change  

in %/bps 

Berlin       

Take up in sqm  817,000  660,500 23.70 

Vacancy rate in % 2.80  2.40  40 bps 

Prime rent in €/sqm net 41.00  38.50  6.50 

Prime yield in % 2.50  2.65  −15 bps 

Frankfurt am Main       

Take up in sqm  436,800  330,200  32.30 

Vacancy rate in % 8.60  7.00  160 bps 

Prime rent in €/sqm net 45.50  44.00  3.40 

Prime yield in % 2.70  2.90  −20 bps 

Düsseldorf       

Take up in sqm  301,500  293,500  2.70 

Vacancy rate in % 9.00  7.50  150 bps 

Prime rent in €/sqm net 28.50  28.50 0.00 

Prime yield in % 2.75  3.00  −25 bps 

Munich       

Take up in sqm  643,900  558,500  15.30 

Vacancy rate in % 4.50  3.80  70 bps 

Prime rent in €/sqm net 41.50  39.50  5.10 

Prime yield in % 2.50  2.55  −5 bps     

Sources: Data provided by CBRE Research 
Note: floor space take-up includes owner-occupied transactions 

 

Office take-up in Frankfurt amounted to 436,800 sqm 
in 2021 (+32.3% y-o-y). The fall of pandemic-related re-
strictions in the second half of the year generally im-
proved results in the last quarters of 2021. High quality 
office space with high-class fit outs was the focus of leas-
ing activities accounting for 62% of take-up. The vacancy 
rate amounted to 8.6% and thus increased by 160 bps y-
o-y. The prime rent in Frankfurt also saw an increase to 
€45.50 per sqm per month (+3% y-o-y) due to a lack of 
premium space. The weighted average rent, on the other 
hand, fell by 7% to €21.57 per sqm under the pressure 
from rising vacancy. The completion volume of around 
200,400 sqm was slightly above the level of the previous 
year (185,800 sqm). 

According to current forecasts, a total of around 587,000 
sqm is in the completion pipeline by the end of 2024. 
The total stock was reported at around 11.5 m sqm at the 
end 2021. 

Düsseldorf confirmed a take-up of 301,500 sqm, show-
ing little change from the 293,500 sqm in the previous 
year. Prime quality properties with a high standard of fit-
out are sought after by tenants in Düsseldorf and account 
for 57% of total take-up. The vacancy rate increased by 
around 150 bps y-o-y to approximately 9.00%. Neverthe-
less, the monthly prime rent, unaffected by increased 
pressure from growing vacancies, remained unchanged at 
€28.50 per sqm. The weighted average monthly rent in-
creased from around €15.20 per sqm per month to 
€16.30. Completions of 96,300 sqm were on par with pre-
vious year's level (99,300 sqm). The office stock at the 
end of the year amounted to around 9.5 m sqm. 

Munich recorded a take-up of 643,900 sqm in 2021. 
This corresponds to an increase of 15.3% y-o-y. The of-
fice vacancy rate increased to approximately 4.5% in  
Q4 2021 (+70 bps y-o-y) due to more vacant space in ex-
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isting stock but also more unlet space from recent com-
pletions. Prime rents were unaffected by the pandemic 
and the growing vacancy rate. The achievable monthly 
prime rent rose y-o-y to €41.50 per sqm (+5% y-o-y). At 
around €23.95 per month the weighted average rent is 
11.9% above the previous year's level. Due to the contin-
uing shortage of modern and high quality space, tenants 
continue to be willing to pay corresponding prices for 
higher quality in central locations.  

The completion volume of around 321,900 sqm in 2021 
(new buildings and core refurbishments) fell by approxi-
mately 5% y-o-y. Total office space stock amounted to 
around 22.0 m sqm at the end of the year. 

 
THE REAL ESTATE MARKET IN CENTRAL AND 
EASTERN EUROPE 1) 

The investment market 
In Central and Eastern Europe, the effects of the Covid-

19 pandemic and its economic consequences on the real 
estate markets are already slightly less visible than in 
2020. The positive momentum of the last few years be-
fore the start of the pandemic could slowly be resumed. 
This is also evident in CA Immo's core cities Warsaw, 
Prague, Budapest and Bucharest. The commercial prop-
erty transaction volume of €9.1 bn registered in these cit-
ies has exceeded the 2020 values by almost 60%. The of-
fice investment volume in the cities mentioned rose by 
just over 26% y-o-y from €2.9 bn to €3.7 bn, Warsaw ac-
counted for the largest volume (46%), followed by Buda-
pest (26%), Prague (17%) and Bucharest (11%).  

In Warsaw, an investment volume of €5.6 bn was regis-
tered in 2021 of which approximately 31% was in the of-
fice sector. The prime office yield is approximately 
4.50% (2020: 4.60%).  

Despite a continued decline in investment volume of 
1.8 bn in 2021 (2020: €2.7 bn) in Prague, demand from 
national and international investors for high quality, ESG 
compliant properties in good locations remained strong. 
The sharp decline can be explained by a persistent lack 
of corresponding products. As in the previous year, the 
prime yield was stable at 4.25%.  

In 2021, the investment volume in Budapest shows a 
positive trend and rose to €1.2 bn (2020: €1.0 bn), of 

                                                               

1) Sources: Data supplied by CBRE Research 

which around 82% was accounted for by offices. Prime 
yields for top office properties fell by 50 bps y-o-y and 
stood at 5.25%.  

Bucharest registered an investment volume of around 
€490 m in 2021 (−11% y-o-y), of which around 81% was 
in the office sector. The prime yield is reported at 6.75%, 
25 bps below the previous year's result.  

The office property market2) 
All of CA Immo's Central and Eastern European core 

markets (Warsaw, Prague, Budapest and Bucharest) 
achieved a modest increase in take-up with the exception 
of Warsaw, where activity fell slightly. All markets saw 
further increases in vacancy rates, with the lowest in-
crease in Budapest and the highest in Warsaw. Prime 
rents, on the other hand, remained largely constant with 
a minimal negative trend, with the exception of Prague, 
where a positive trend can be observed. 

At year-end 2021, the total office space in Warsaw was 
around 6.1 m sqm, following the completion of around 
325,000 sqm during the year. Currently, 323,000 sqm 
space is under construction and new supply of around 
230,000 sqm is expected during 2022. The office pipeline 
is heavily concentrated in the CBD of the Polish capital. 
At 356,600 sqm, office take-up in 2020 was only slightly 
below the previous year's level. The vacancy rate in-
creased by 280 bps y-o-y to approximately 12.7% at year-
end. The prime rent in central locations was around 
€25.50 per sqm per month (+€0.5 per sqm y-o-y). The 
weighted average rent in central locations improved 
slightly from the previous year to €19.5 per sqm. 

The office property market in Prague experienced an-
other quiet year in 2021, characterized by a lack of new 
space. The office stock was expanded by around 57,000 
sqm to around 3.8 m sqm by the end of 2021. Take-up 
reached around 217,300 sqm, approximately 21.5% 
above the previous year's volume, but still well below 
2019 levels. The vacancy rate increased by 80 basis 
points to 7.8% at the end of the year. Due to the lack of 
new supply prime rents in central locations were never-
theless rising to €24.00 per sqm per month. 

The annual take-up in Budapest in 2021 was around 
217,900 sqm, which is approximately 14.7% above the 
previous year's level. The total office space at the end of 

2) Sources: Data supplied by CBRE Research 
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the year was around 4.0 m sqm. As expected, the comple-
tion volume in 2021 was significantly below the 2020 
level at 44,500 sqm. CBRE Research nevertheless expects 
a new record figure of up to 303,000 sqm for the coming 
year. The vacancy rate increased slightly by 10 bps to 
9.2%. Due to the high number of expected completions 
in 2022 and 2023, a further increase in vacancy is ex-
pected. The prime rent decreased over the year and is 
now stated at €24.00 per sqm per month. 

By the end of 2021, about 162,800 sqm of office space 
was let in Bucharest, an increase of approximately 16.0% 
compared to the previous year. The office stock totaled 
3.2 m sqm at the end of the year, following a completion 
volume of around 245,100 sqm. The vacancy rate in-
creased by further 70 bps and stood at 13.1% at year-end. 
The prime rent in Bucharest remained stable at €18.75 
per sqm per month. 

OFFICE MARKET DEVELOPMENT IN THE CA IMMO CORE MARKETS IN CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE 

2021 2020 Change  

in %/bps 

Warsaw 

Take up in sqm  356,600 383,000 −6.90

Vacancy rate in % 12.70 9.90 280 bps

Peak rent in €/sqm net 25.50 25.00 2.00

Prime yield in % 4.50 4.60 −10 bps 

Prague 

Take up in sqm  217,300 178.800 21.50

Vacancy rate in % 7.80  7.00  80 bps 

Peak rent in €/sqm net 24.00 22.50 6.7

Prime yield in % 4.25 4.25 0 bps

Budapest 

Take up in sqm  217,900 190,000 14.70

Vacancy rate in % 9.20  9.10 10 bps 

Peak rent in €/sqm net 24.00 25.00 −4.0 

Prime yield in % 5.25 5.75 −50 bps 

Bucharest 

Take up in sqm  163,800 141,200 16.00

Vacancy rate in % 13.10 12.40 70 bps

Peak rent in €/sqm net 18.75 18.75 0.00

Prime yield in % 6.75 7.00 −25 bps   
Sources: Data provided by CBRE Research. Note: floor space take-up includes owner-occupied transactions 
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The CA Immo Group divides its core activity into the 
business areas of letting investment properties and develop-
ing real estate. In both of these business areas, CA Immo 
specialises in commercial real estate with a clear focus on 
office properties in capital cities in the centre of Europe. 
The objective is to expand the focused portfolio of high 
quality and profitable investment properties within the core 
markets of Germany, Austria, Poland, the Czech Republic, 
Hungary and Romania. Additional earnings will be gener-
ated through the development, construction and utilisation 
of land reserves in the development area. 

 
CA IMMO GROUP'S PROPERTY ASSETS 

As a result of the transfer of own project completions 
into the investment portfolio as well as a positive valua-
tion result, CA Immo has increased the value of its prop-
erty assets in 2021 by 12% up to €6.3 bn (2020: €5.6 bn). 
Of this figure, investment properties account for €5.0 bn 
(80% of the total portfolio), property assets under devel-
opment represent €1.1 bn (18%) and short-term proper-
ties1) €162 m (3%). With a proportion of 60% of total 
property assets, Germany is the biggest regional segment. 

                                                               

1) Incl. properties intended for trading or sale 

 
PORTFOLIO OF CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AG 

Property assets directly held by CA Immobilien Anla-
gen AG represent a rentable effective area of 122,805 sqm 
(2020: 142,751 sqm). As at the balance sheet date, these 
assets comprised seven investment properties in Austria 
with a market value (including prepayments made and 
construction in progress) of €219,074 K (eight investment 
properties; €246,783 K on 31.12.2020). This portfolio gen-
erated rental income of €15,484 K in 2021 (€15.662 K in 
2020).  

Lettings 
An approximate of 20,670 sqm of floor space was newly 

let or extended in 2021 (21,800 sqm in 2020). Of this, 
around 17,480 sqm relates to extensions or renewals of 
existing contracts. The economic occupancy rate in the 
investment portfolio is around 84% (2020: 88%). 

Investments 
In 2021, the company invested €165 K in its asset port-

folio (€1,741 K in 2020). Investments concerned tenant 
fit-outs in the ViE office building.  

Disposals 
In 2021, CA Immo continued its path of selling non-

core property assets with the successful sale of Wolfgang-
gasse 58-60 office building (20,300 sqm) in Vienna. In-
come of €14,683 K was generated from the sale. 

 

 

. 

PROPERTY ASSETS 
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KEY FIGURES FROM THE INCOME STATEMENT 

CA Immo recorded a 9% increased in rental income to 
€16,877 K in 2021 (€15,430  K in 2020). Operating ex-
penses passed on to tenants also increased by 9% from 
€4,912 K in 2020 to €5,335 K in 2021. Management reve-
nue for services provided to subsidiaries fell by –14% 
year-on-year to €7,825 K (€9,139 K in 2020). As a result, 
this led to a 2% increase in gross revenues to €30,739  K 
(€30,228 K in 2020), distributed as follows: Austria 78%, 
Germany 1% and 21% in Eastern Europe. 

Other operating income increased by 164% to €15,521 K 
(€5,881 K in 2020). In 2021, income of €14,683 K (€0 K in 
2020) was generated from the sale of the property Wolf-
ganggasse 58-60 in Vienna. No write-ups were made to 
tangible assets in 2021 (€5,137 K in 2020). Income from 
the reversal of provisions amounted to €194 K (€304 K in 
2020) and mainly relates to provisions for legal fees, the 
Annual General Meeting and frustrated expenses in con-
nection with the acquisition of a company. The other op-
erating income of €644 K (2020: €440 K) resulted from 
cost transfers, insurance proceeds and the reversal of de-
ferred income from public grants. 

Personnel expenses increased by 5% from €15,388 K in 
2020 to €16,113 K in 2021. In 2021, the company em-
ployed 72 staff members on average (70 staff members in 
2020).  

Depreciation charged to tangible assets totalled  
€–8,140 K (€–11,532 K in 2020). No impairment losses 
were recognised on real estate in the financial year 2021 
(€–3,688 K in 2020). 

Other operating expenditures totalled €–20,251 K  
(€–47,919 K in 2020). Of this, an amount of €–861 K was 
attributable to tax expense. The prior-year comparative 
amounted to €–26,297 K and included, in particular, 
court fees of €25,475 K for the damages proceedings of 
€1.9 bn initiated in 2020 in connection with the privatisa-
tion of Federal Residential Property companies in 2004 
(‘BUWOG’) and for the unlawful failure to win the best 
bidder procedure. Other expenses directly related to 
properties stood at €–7,013 K (€8,673 K in 2020). An 
amount of €–12,377 K (€–12,949 K in 2020) was spent on 
general administrative costs such as project-related legal, 
auditing and consulting fees, advertising and marketing 
or administrative management costs.  

As a result, the developments described above led to a 
positive operating result of €1,757 K compared to  
€–38,730 K in the previous year. 

The company received income from investments total-
ling €179,486 K (€123,378 K in 2020) via subsidiary divi-
dend distributions. This item was offset by expenses 
linked to financial assets of €–34,496 K compared to  
€–3,502 K in 2020.  

Income of €14,109 K (€19,796 K in 2020) was generated 
from loans granted to subsidiaries. The item other inter-
est and similar income stood at €3,315 K (compared to 
€431K in 2020).  

Income from the disposal and revaluation of financial 
investments amounted to €11,366  K (€3,619 K in 2020) 
and include write-ups on investments in affiliated com-
panies amounting to €1,675 K (€3,397 K in 2020). This 
item was offset by write-downs on equity holdings of  
€–34,496 K (€–3,239 K in 2020), of which €–34,174 K due 
to dividend distributions (€–1,026 K in 2020). 

Interest expense decreased in total by –9% to  
€–31,460 K (€–34,634 K in 2020). Interest for bank loans 
or real estate financing declined by –2% to €–2,161 K  
(€–2,200 K in 2020). The costs and commitment interest 
for other bank financing amounted to €–1,222 K  
(€–227 K in 2020). Negative interest increased from  
€–896 K in 2020 to €–2,248 K in 2021. Expenses for de-
rivative transactions fell to €–1,074 K (€–2,588 K in 
2020). Interest costs in respect of affiliated companies 
declined from €–766 K in 2020 to €–74 K in 2021. The 
largest amount, totalling €–24,691 K, concern interest 
costs for bonds; last year, this figure stood at  
€–27,957 K and also included the expenses from the re-
purchase of bonds.  

Due to the factors outlined above, the financial result 
rose by 30% to €142,320 K (€109,088 K in 2020). Earn-
ings before taxes stood at €144,077 K (against €70,358 K 
in 2020). After taking into account taxes on income of 
€2,684 K (€12,745  K in 2020), the annual net profit as at 
31 December 2021 stands at €146,761  K, compared to 
€83,103 K on 31 December 2020 (+77%). After taking into 
account the profit carried forward from the previous year 
in the amount of €293,378 K (€814,502 K in 2020) remain-
ing after the dividend payment of €6.00 per dividend-
bearing share, the annual financial statements of CA Im-
mobilien Anlagen AG show a net profit of €440,139 K 
(€897,605 K in 2020). 

RESULTS 
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Proposed dividend for 2021 
After a thorough evaluation, the Management Board has 

decided to propose to the Annual General Meeting to be 
held on 5 May 2022, to deviate from the previous divi-
dend policy and to carry forward the entire net profit for 
the 2021 financial year to new account. The background 
to this decision is the fact that from the net profit re-
ported as of 31 December 2020 a dividend totaling €3.50 
per share was already distributed in the 2021 financial 
year, and a further dividend of €2.50 per share was dis-
tributed to shareholders in the current financial year on 
15 March 2022. Especially, in view of the current geopo-
litical environment and the increased market uncertainty 
and volatility, no additional dividend payment is 
planned for the 2021 financial year.  

Cash-flow 
In the year under review, cash-flow from operating ac-

tivities (operating cash-flow plus changes in net working 
capital) stood at €160,577 K (€139,521 K in 2020). Cash-
flow from investment activities was €–56.312 K  
(€–195,735 K in 2020) and cash-flow from financing ac-
tivities was €–512.467 K (€690,347 K in 2020).  

BALANCE SHEET ANALYSES 

Assets 
CA Immobilien Anlagen AG's total assets declined year-

on-year from €4,460,251 K as at 31 December 2020 to 
€4,081,488 K as at 31 December 2021. 

Fixed assets increased slightly from €3,725,856  K as at 
31 December 2020 to €3,733,454 K on 31 December 
2020. Fixed assets accounted for 91% of total assets on 
31 December 2021 (84% on 31.12.2020). Intangible as-
sets, which solely comprise EDP software, increased to 
€1,211 K (€542 K on 31.12.2020). Following the success-
ful sale of the property Wolfganggasse 58-60 in Vienna, 
the company's property assets at the balance sheet date 
comprised a total of seven properties in Austria with a 
book value of €219,074 K (€246,783 K on 31.12.2020). 
Tangible fixed assets recorded a decrease of –11% to-
talled €220,036 K (€248,077  K on 31.12.2020). In 2021, 
no impairment losses (€3,688 K in 2020) and no write-
ups (€5,137 K in 2020) were recognized on property, 
plant and equipment. 

Financial assets rose by 1% to €3,512,207  K 
(€3,477,237 K on 31.12.2020). As of the balance sheet date, 
the book value of investments in affiliated companies 
stood at €3,219,268 K (€2,938,724 K on 31.12.2020). The 

change mainly results from shareholder contributions and 
the acquisition of several companies. In addition, two sub-
sidiaries in Austria were merged in 2021. 

Current assets showed a significant decrease by –53% 
from €724,466 K as at 31 December 2020 to €339,524 K on 
31 December 2021. The downturn is mainly the result of 
the payment of the additional basic dividend of €2.50 per 
dividend-bearing share resolved by the Extraordinary 
General Meeting at the end of November 2021, which 
was paid out on 15 December 2021, as well as the pay-
ment of subsidies to subsidiaries. Receivables recorded 
an increase of 77% to €53,308 K (€30,048 K on 
31.12.2020). On 31 December 2021, the company has 
cash and cash equivalents of €286,216 K (€694,418 K on 
31.12.2020). 

Liabilities 
As at the balance sheet date shareholders' equity de-

creased by –10% to €2,213,327 K (€2,470,783 K on 
31.12.2020). The equity ratio on the key date was approxi-
mately 54% (55% on 31.12.2020). Equity covered 59% of 
fixed assets (66% on 31.12.2020).  

Provisions amounted to €18,641  K (€43,439 K on 
31.12.2020). In the previous year, the provision for court 
fees (amounting to €25,475 K) for the damages proceed-
ings initiated in 2020 in connection with the privatisation 
of Federal Residential Property companies in 2004 
(‘BUWOG’) represented the largest item. These court fees 
were recognised in other tax expense in the previous year. 
An amount of €8,774 K was recognized for bonus pay-
ments (€6,730 K on 31.12.2020). Provisions for derivative 
transactions amount to 3,547 K (€6,657 K on 31.12.2020). 

Liabilities declined from €1,939,666 K at the end of 2020 
to €1,843,375 K as at 31 December 2021. The proportion 
of unsecured financing at the Group parent company level 
has steadily grown since the company was rated invest-
ment grade in 2015. Following the complete conversion of 
the convertible bond with a volume of €200 m and the re-
demption of a corporate bond maturing in July 2021 (€107 
m), six CA Immo corporate bonds (including one green 
bond) were trading on the unlisted securities market of 
the Vienna Stock Exchange and partly on the regulated 
market of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (Bourse de 
Luxembourg) as of the balance sheet date. The total nom-
inal value of the corporate bonds amounted to €1,434,032 
K (€1,741,481 K on 31.12.2020). 
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The bonds provide unsecured financing at Group parent 
company level; they are on equal footing to one another 
and to all other unsecured financing of CA Immo-
bilien Anlagen AG. Except for the 2015-2022 corporate 
bond, bond conditions contain a loan-to-value (LTV) cov-
enant. The two bonds issued in 2020 contain two further 

covenants relating to the secured financing volume and 
the Group's interest rate coverage. 

Liabilities to banks comprise only investment loans 
amounting to €100,833 K (€111,134 K on 31.12.2020). 

DEVELOPMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

€1.000 31.12.2020 Capital increase Dividend payments Annual result 31.12.2021

Share capital 676,316 55,892 0 0 732,208 

Tied capital reserves 854,841 144,118 0 0 998,959 

Retained Earnings 42,021  0 0 0 42,021

Net profit 897,605  0 –604,227 146,761 440,139 

Total equity 2,470,783 200,010 –604,227 146,761 2,213,327    

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The strategic focus of business activity at CA Immo is the 
long-term increase in the value of the company. This is 
supported by key financial performance indicators which 
are important tools to identify the factors that contribute to 
the sustained increase in enterprise value and quantifying 
those factors for the purposes of value management. 

Performance indicators of the CA Immo Group 
The primary financial performance indicator is the net 

income generated on the Company’s average equity (re-
turn on equity or RoE). The aim is to produce a figure 
higher than the calculated cost of capital (assuming a 
medium-term rate of around 7.0%), thus generating 
shareholder value.  

The other quantitative factors used to measure and 
manage our shareholders' long-term return include the 
change in NAV per share, operating cash flow per share, 
and Funds from Operations (FFO I and FFO II) per share. 

FFO I, a key indicator of the Group’s long-term earning 
power, is reported before taxes and adjusted for the sales 
result and other non-permanent effects. FFO II, which in-
cludes the sales result and applicable taxes, is an indica-
tor of the overall profitability of the Group. 

NON-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Since the key financial indicators ultimately demon-
strate the operational success of the property business, 
they are preceded by a series of other non-financial per-
formance indicators which are key to measuring and 
managing the operational business.  

The key non-financial performance indicators of opera-
tional property business are among others as follows: 

– The occupancy rate is an indicator of the quality of the
portfolio and the success in managing it. The economic
occupancy rate of CA Immoblien Anlagen AG in its in-
vestment property portfolio remained unchanged year-
on-year at around 84% (around 88% on 31 December
2020).

– The vacancy rate shows the ratio of unlet space to the
total space in the real estate portfolio and therefore
plays an important role in terms of the return to be gen-
erated. The higher the vacancy rate, the lower the rental
income. The real estate portfolio of CA Immoblien An-
lagen AG has a vacancy rate of around 16% as of 31 De-
cember 2021 (around 12% on 31 December 2020).

– WAULT – Weighted Average (Unexpired) Lease Term is
a key indicator in the commercial real estate sector. It
provides information on the average remaining lease
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term of the real estate portfolio and amounts to 3.9 
years at CA Immoblien Anlagen AG as of 31 December 
2021 (3.9 years on 31 December 2020). 

– The quality of a location and its infrastructure are critical
to the marketability of properties. The majority of
CA Immo office properties are situated in CBD- or central
business locations of Central- and Eastern European cities. 

– Sustainability Certificate: The development of sustaina-
ble buildings for its own stock to enhance the quality of
the investment portfolio has been an important part of
CA Immo's sustainability strategy for many years. In or-
der to provide transparent, internationally comparable
and objective proof of building quality across the entire
portfolio, CA Immo also has strategic core investment
properties certified.

– Local presence and market knowledge: A decentralised
organisational structur with own branches in the core
markets ensures efficient management and tenant reten-
tion.

– Reduction of the carbon intensity of the investment
portfolio as an indication for a targeted active improve-
ment of the energy performance of the buildings and
thus an increase in the attractiveness of the existing
portfolio. CA Immo focuses in particular on measures
such as increasing the energy efficiency of buildings.
This includes renovation and modernization measures,
a gradual switch to renewable energy sources, and the
incorporation into the company's own portfolio of its
own project completions that have been realised with a
view to sustainability.

The non-financial performance indicators relating to en-
vironmental, employee and social issues as well as re-
spect for human rights and the fight against corruption 
and bribery are presented and explained in detail in the 
Group Management Report ("ESG Report" section).    

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL ASPECTS 

CA Immo is an investor, developer and long-term 
holder of high-quality office buildings. Our strategic busi-
ness model is geared towards sustainable value creation, 
taking into account ecological, economic, social and legal 
dimensions. This goes hand in hand with our claim to 
meet the diverse interests and needs of CA Immo stake-
holders in a targeted and responsible manner, thereby se-
curing competitiveness in the long term. With this in 
mind, we evaluate and manage the requirements of our 
stakeholders as well as the impact of our business activi-
ties on our ecological and social environment.  

CA Immo wants to make a contribution to keeping 
global warming below 2° Celsius and protecting the envi-
ronment. We have therefore set ourselves the goal of re-
ducing the carbon footprint of our buildings, increasing 
the resilience of our portfolio to climate risks and evalu-
ating and, if necessary, intensifying the measures we 
have taken to date to protect the environment. 

Social, environmental and economic impacts, risks 
and opportunities arising from CA Immo business 
activities 
A key step in identifying and weighting the sustainabil-

ity issues relevant to CA Immo was to evaluate the im-
pact of our business activity on the environment, society 
and the economy across the entire value chain. This in-
cluded the following direct (own activities) and indirect 
(supply chain) material impacts, risks and opportunities. 

Environment: 
– Environmental standards in project development (en-

ergy efficiency and CO2 emissions in the construction
process as well as product definition, material selec-
tion, resource consumption and circular economy)

– Brownfield vs. greenfield development (biodiversity)
– Management of energy efficiency and CO2 emissions,

waste generation and water consumption in building
operations

Society and economy: 
– Social standards in urban district and project develop-

ment (product definition, e.g. social infrastructure, af-
fordable housing), response to social change

– Health and safety for tenants, contractors and own em-
ployees in building operations and on construction
sites, dealing with pandemic risks

– Working conditions and income effects of own and ex-
ternal employees (contractors), employee rights, staff
development and retention

– Independent and responsible corporate governance,
compliance with social and environmental require-
ments, observance of human rights, avoidance of cor-
ruption and bribery, reputational risk

CA Immo climate risks and opportunities 
The analysis of specific climate risks for our business is 

extremely complex and involves a number of unknown 
variables. In 2020, we reviewed our general risk catalog 
for completeness in this regard and partially supple-
mented and evaluated the climate risks relevant to our 
business as well as general sustainability risks. In future, 
these risks will be re-evaluated and assessed annually 
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and approved by the Management Board. If the assess-
ments reveal the need for additional measures or changes 
in strategy, these are subsequently implemented accord-
ingly by the responsible departments. CA Immo pursues 
a proactive approach to ensure that any risks are mini-
mised through early countermeasures and that the com-
pany can react to any changes in good time. 

Social engagement 
CA Immo also takes measures in the social sphere to set 

positive impulses and responsible standards within its 
sphere of influence. Our strategy focuses in particular on 
health & safety, employment & working conditions and 
the social aspects of a sustainable supply chain and ur-
ban district development.  

Further information on the topic of "Environment and 
Social Responsibility" can be found in the Group Man-
agement Report ('ESG Report' chapter). 

Employees 
Our employees are our most valuable resource; their ex-

pertise and commitment are crucial to our success. 
CA Immo values a corporate culture that is characterized 
by pride, trust and self-determined work. As an em-
ployer, we want to create the best possible conditions for 
our employees to develop their potential, strengths and 

competencies to the full. We offer safe and attractive 
working environments, a wide range of international de-
velopment opportunities and careful, forward-looking 
personnel development with the aim of offering our em-
ployees what our office properties stand for: a "place 
where people love to work". 

As an employer, CA Immo has been locally anchored in 
its markets for many years and employs almost exclu-
sively local staff in its international branches. In princi-
ple, CA Immo employs staff on full-time, permanent con-
tracts. CA Immo supports the work-life-balance and com-
patibility of career and family at different stages of em-
ployees' lives by offering flexible working hours and part-
time models, home office arrangements, individual pa-
rental leave models and paternity leave. Employees on 
leave are integrated into the internal information network 
and have the opportunity to participate in annual team 
meetings and company events. In addition, a large num-
ber of employee-related regulations were defined in co-
operation with the Austrian Works Council within the 
framework of company agreements.  

For information on diversity, equality, inclusion and 
employee rights, please refer to the Group Management 
Report ('ESG Report' chapter).

PERSONNEL DISTRIBUTION WITHIN THE CA IMMO GROUP 1) 

Headcount Number of employees Share of 

women 

Joining / 

Leaving 

New hires2)  Turnover3) 

31.12.2020 31.12.2021 Change 2021 Ø  31.12.2021 2021 2021 2021 

in % in % in % in % 

Austria 80 92 15 86 62 21/10 24 12

Germany/Switzerland4) 252 247 –2 250 39 15/20 6 8

CEE 105 102 –3 106 72 10/13 9 12

Total 437 441 1 442 51 46/43 10 10        

1) Headcounts, thereof around 11% part-time staff, incl. 31 employees on unpaid leave; excl. 20 employees of joint venture companies, the calculations for 
this table are based on the GRI guidelines (GRI 401-1, 402) 
2) New hires: Joiners 2021 / average number of employees in 2021 (Headcount) 
3) Turnover: Leavers 2021 / average number of employees in 2021 (Headcount);
4) At the end of 2021, 19 local employees were employed at the Basel branch of the 100% CA Immo construction subsidiary omniCon, which was estab-
lished in 2014 
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SHARE CAPITAL & SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 

Due to the change-of-control clause of the convertible 
bond triggered by the Starwood offer, almost all converti-
ble bond holders have exercised their conversion rights. 
Since the end of April, the conversion rights have been 
serviced by conditional capital and partly by issuing new 
shares. Overall, the total number of voting rights in-
creased by 7,688,090 from 98,808,336 to a total of 
106,496,426 voting rights. As of the end of April 2021, 
the share capital increased by a total of €55,892,414.30 
from €718,336,602.72 and amounted to €774,229,017.02 
at the balance sheet date, divided into four registered 
shares and 106,496,422 bearer shares, each with a propor-
tionate amount of the capital stock of €7.27. The bearer 
shares trade on the prime market segment of the Vienna 
Stock Exchange  (ISIN: AT0000641352).  

With a shareholding of around 58% as at 31 December 
2021 (61,654,765 bearer shares and four registered 
shares), SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l., Luxembourg, a com-
pany managed by Starwood Capital Group, is the largest 
shareholder of CA Immo. Starwood is a global financial 
investor focusing on real estate investments. The remain-
ing shares of CA Immo are held in free float by both insti-
tutional and private investors who, with the exception of 
Petrus Advisers Ltd. (4.57% as of 18 March 2022), each 
hold a stake below the 4% threshold required by law to 
be reported. For more information on the organisation of 
the shares and the rights of shareholders, please refer to 
the Corporate Governance Report (Corporate Governance 
(caimmo.com)). 

 
CAPITAL DISCLOSURES 

At the 31st Annual General Meeting of 9 May 2018, the 
Management Board was authorized, with the consent of 
the Supervisory Board, to increase the capital stock by up 
to €359,168,301.36 (approx. 50% of the current capital 
stock) by issuance of up to 49,404,168 new ordinary 
bearer shares in return for contributions in cash or in 
kind (also in several tranches and by exclusion of share-
holders’ subscription rights if required). In addition to 
the conditional capital available for this purpose, author-
ised capital of €9,098,448.62 was used to service the con-
version rights exercised by holders of convertible bonds, 
resulting in unused authorised capital of €350,069,852.74 
as of 31 December 2021, which can be drawn down until 
18 September 2023 at the latest.  

In the same Annual General Meeting the Management 
Board was authorized, with the consent of the Supervi-
sory Board, until 8 May 2023 to issue convertible bonds 
up to a total nominal amount of €750 m with conversion 
and/or subscription rights in respect of up to 19,761,667 
ordinary bearer shares of the company representing a 
pro-rata amount of the share capital of the company of up 
to €143,667,319.09 (‘contingent capital 2018’), also in 
several tranches and to determine all other terms of the 
convertible bonds as well as in respect of the issuance 
and the conversion procedure. Under this authorisation, 
convertible bonds may only be issued, if the total number 
of new shares for which conversion and/or subscription 
rights are granted by such convertible bonds shall not ex-
ceed 20% of the share capital at the time this authorisa-
tion is resolved upon. The shareholders’ subscription 
rights were excluded (article 174 para 4 in connection 
with article 153 Austrian Stock Corporation Act (AktG)). 

At the 34th Annual General Meeting held on 6 May 
2021, the Management Board was authorised in accord-
ance with article 65 para 1 no 8 and para 1a and para 1b 
Austrian Stock Corporation Act (AktG) for a period of 
30 months from the date of the adopted resolution (until 
5 November 2023), with the consent of the Supervisory 
Board, to repurchase treasury shares in the company, 
whereas the company’s stock of treasury shares must not 
exceed 10% of its share capital. The consideration shall 
not be lower than 30% and shall not exceed 10% of the 
average unweighted market price at the close of the mar-
ket on the ten trading days preceding the repurchase. The 
Management Board is further authorised to determine the 
respective other terms and conditions of the repurchase, 
whereby the treasury shares may be acquired at the dis-
cretion of the Management Board via the stock exchange, 
by way of a public offer, or by any other lawful and ap-
propriate way, in particular off market, and/or from indi-
vidual shareholders and under exclusion of the share-
holders’ pro rata rights (reverse subscription right). The 
authorisation may be exercised in full or in part or in 
multiple partial amounts and in pursuit of one or more 
purposes by the company, subsidiaries (article 189a no 8 
Commercial Code (UGB)) or by third parties for their ac-
count. The authorisation may be repeatedly exercised. In 
addition, the Management Board was authorised, with 
the consent of the Supervisory Board, to transfer the ac-
quired treasury shares by all legally permissible means 
and to determine the terms and conditions of the transfer 
of shares or to cancel the treasury shares without an addi-
tional resolution by the General Meeting. 

INFORMATION ACC. SECTION 243A UGB (AUSTRIAN COMMERCIAL 
CODE) 

https://www.caimmo.com/en/investor-relations/corporate-governance/corporate-governace-commitment/
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No use has been made of the share buyback programme 
in the year under review. As at 31 December 2021, 
CA Immobilien Anlagen AG held 5,780,037 treasury 
shares in total; given the total number of 106,496,426 vot-
ing shares issued, this corresponds to approximately 5% 
of the voting shares.  

INFORMATION ON THE MANAGEMENT AND 
SUPERVISORY BOARDS 

According to the articles of association, the Manage-
ment Board of CA Immo comprises one, two or three per-
sons. The age limit for Management Board members is 
defined as 65 in the Articles of Association. The final 
term of office for Management Board members concludes 
at the end of the Annual General Meeting that follows the 
65th birthday of a Board member. The Supervisory Board 
comprises no less than three and no more than twelve 
members. At any time, Supervisory Board members ap-
pointed through registered shares may be asked to step 
down by the person entitled to nominate and replaced by 
another. The provisions of the Articles of Association re-
garding terms of office and elections to appoint replace-
ments do not apply to them. The other Supervisory Board 
members are elected by the Annual General Meeting. The 
age limit for Supervisory Board members is defined as 70 
in the Articles of Association. Supervisory Board mem-
bers must step down from the Board at the end of the An-
nual General Meeting that follows their 70th birthday. 
The Shareholder’s Meeting resolves on the dismissal of 
members of the Supervisory Board on the basis of a ma-
jority of at least 75% of the capital stock represented (ar-
ticle 21 of the Articles of Association of CA Immo). 

CHANGE-OF-CONTROL CLAUSES 

The new Management Board contracts concluded in fis-
cal year 2021 do not contain any commitments assuring 
payments in the event of premature termination of Man-
agement Board duties following a change of control 
(“change of control” provisions). 

COMMITTED TO OBSERVING THE AUSTRIAN 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE  

Compliance with legal provisions applicable in the 
CA Immo Group’s target markets is a high priority for the 
company. The Management Board and Supervisory 
Board are committed to observing the Austrian Corporate 
Governance Code11) and thus to transparency and princi-
ples of good corporate management. The rules and rec-
ommendations of the version of the Corporate Govern-
ance Code applicable in business year 2021 (January 
2021 amendment) are implemented almost in full. Dis-
crepancies are noted in respect of C Rules no. 2 (right of 
appointment to the Supervisory Board) and no. 45 (exec-
utive positions with competitor companies). The evalua-
tion carried out by Ernst & Young Wirtschaftsprüfungs-
gesellschaft m.b.H. concerning compliance with rules  
1 to 76 of the Austrian Corporate Governance Code for 
business year 2021 found that declarations of conformity 
submitted by CA Immo with regard to compliance with 
the C and R Rules of the Code were correct. The corpo-
rate governance report is also available on the company’s 
web site at Corporate Governance (caimmo.com).  

11) The Austrian Corporate Governance Code may be viewed on the web 
site of the Austrian Working Group for Corporate Governance at 
www.corporate-governance.at. 

https://www.caimmo.com/en/investor-relations/corporate-governance/corporate-governace-commitment/


 

 

 CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, VIENNA                                                                                                                        ANNEX 2     

 46  

 
ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENTS AND MAIN 
OPPORTUNITIES AND THREATS 

Russia's invasion of Ukraine has shaken the global econ-
omy. The immediate global impact will be higher infla-
tion, lower growth and dislocations in financial markets. 
The crisis has significantly increased uncertainty and 
volatility in global equity and financial markets. Major 
equity indices have performed negatively since the onset 
of the crisis and debt capital markets have been com-
pletely closed for a period of time or are currently very 
limited in access. The risk of a further escalation of the 
conflict and additional geopolitical tensions must con-
tinue to be monitored. 

The CA Immo Group has no properties in Russia or 
Ukraine in its portfolio and monitors developments on 
the stock and financial markets. In addition, we counter 
exchange rate risk by generally pegging rents to the euro 
and converting liquid funds in foreign currencies into eu-
ros on an ongoing basis. This means that the CA Immo 
Group is not exposed to any significant currency risk. 

The war in Ukraine and the resulting sanctions and 
countermeasures may have an impact on the CA Immo 
Group's balance sheet. The global consequences of the 
war could have an impact on the valuation of receivables 
and the calculation of expected credit losses. Further-
more, increased caution is required in property valua-
tions due to the uncertainty. We are constantly evaluating 
current developments and possible effects on the com-
pany. Despite the uncertainty and possible direct and in-
direct effects, the CA Immo Group assumes that the Rus-
sia-Ukraine war will not affect the company's long-term 
ability to conduct business successfully. 

The emergence of new Covid-19 variants could further 
prolong the pandemic and cause renewed economic dis-
ruption. Global access to vaccines, tests and treatments is 
essential to reduce the risk of further dangerous Covid-19 
variants. This will require increased stockpile produc-
tion, as well as better supply systems in each country and 
more equitable international distribution. In addition, 
supply chain disruptions, energy price volatility, and lo-
cal wage pressures mean that uncertainty about inflation 
and the stance of monetary policy is high. If leading 
economies raise policy rates, risks could emerge for fi-
nancial stability and emerging and developing econo-
mies' capital flows, currencies, and fiscal positions, espe-
cially as debt has increased significantly over the past 
two years.  

Portfolio strategy 
In addition to the increased focus of the portfolio on 

Class A office buildings in the core markets of Berlin, 
Munich, Vienna, Prague and Warsaw, our focus remains 
on sustainability and intensive tenant retention. The goal 
with our buildings is to offer the best product, the best 
support and the greatest possible flexibility for our ten-
ants.  

The special synergy of being an experienced developer 
of green buildings and manager of an international Class 
A office portfolio in attractive metropolitan areas makes 
us the ideal partner for blue-chip companies. We want to 
use and further develop these strengths to expand our 
good market position in the long term.  

The profitable sale of non-strategic properties as part of 
the strategic capital rotation programme should also lead 
to a strong EBITDA-effective sales result and a corre-
sponding inflow of liquidity. The reinvestment of the 
sales proceeds in acquisitions of strategic investment 
properties or in the company's development pipeline are 
aimed at optimizing the quality of the portfolio in terms 
of location, physical and sustainable building quality, 
and management efficiency. 

As part of this portfolio optimisation programme, we 
decided, together with the Supervisory Board of 
CA Immo, to start evaluating all strategic options for  
Romania, including a potential sale of the entire portfo-
lio. 

Development 
In 2021, we were able to add three more of our own pro-

ject completions to our portfolio as planned with the 
completion of office projects in Prague and Mainz. 
CA Immo’s largest development project ONE in Frankfurt 
with a total investment volume of around €430 m is due 
for completion in the second quarter of 2022. In addition, 
the Grasblau office project in Berlin (total investment vol-
ume of around €70 m) is expected to complete towards 
the end of the business year. 

 The development of extensive land reserves in central 
locations in the German cities of Munich, Frankfurt and 
Berlin represents significant long-term organic growth 
potential for CA Immo, which is to be realized succes-
sively once the necessary conditions and requirements 
have been met. 

OUTLOOK 
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Key business factors 
Key factors that may influence the business 
development planned for 2022 include: 

– Economic developments in the regions in which
CA Immo is active and the effects of these on demand
for rental premises and rental prices (core indicators in-
clude GDP growth, employment and inflation).

– The development of general interest rate levels.
– The financing environment as regards the availability

and cost of long-term financing with outside capital
(both secured financing from banks on property level
and unsecured capital market financing on group level),
and accordingly the development of the market for real
estate investment, price trends and their impact on the
valuation of the CA Immo portfolio.

– The speed at which planned development projects are
realised will also depend on the market factors outlined
above and the availability of necessary debt and equity.

– CA Immo is relying on companies returning to their
physical offices as the pandemic recedes. In this con-
text, it remains to be seen how the crisis-induced ex-
pansion of digital work processes and the establishment
of work-from-home will affect demand for office prop-
erty in the medium term.

– Political, fiscal, legal and economic risks, transparency
and the development level on our real estate markets.

Dividend  
At the beginning of November 2021, the majority share-

holder SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l. requested that an extraor-
dinary general meeting be convened to resolve on special 
dividends totaling €5.00 per dividend-bearing share to be 
paid to all shareholders in two tranches. The Extraordi-
nary General Meeting was held virtually on November 30, 
2021 and resolved to adopt the proposed resolutions. 

After a thorough evaluation, we have decided to propose 
to the Annual General Meeting to be held on 5 May 2022 
to deviate from the previous dividend policy and to carry 
forward the entire balance sheet profit for the 2021 finan-
cial year. The background to this decision is the fact that, 
as outlined above, dividends totalling €3.50 per share 

have already been distributed in the 2021 financial year 
from the net profit reported as at 31 December 2020, and a 
further dividend of €2.50 per share was distributed to 
shareholders in the current financial year on March 15, 
2022. Especially in view of the current geopolitical envi-
ronment and the increased uncertainty and volatility in 
the markets, no additional dividend payment is planned 
for the 2021 financial year. 

Earnings target 2022 
Due to numerous dynamic change factors, both in terms 

of the general conditions for the office sector and from an 
operational perspective for the current financial year, we 
plan to specify the FFO I target for the 2022 financial 
year in the second quarter. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

Technological and social change continues to transform 
the office environment and the knowledge-based econ-
omy. In order to develop and revitalize office properties 
today in such a way that they can be efficiently and prof-
itably managed in future, CA Immo monitors changes to 
working processes and corporate requirements in terms 
of premises; at the same time, it trials new technical solu-
tions along with space and building concepts on selected 
development projects. The current focus is on new re-
quirements relating to energy efficiency, environmental 
protection and protective measures in relation to viral in-
fections (pandemic protection).  

In the course of theoretical and practical research activ-
ity, CA Immo maintains partnerships with institutions 
involved in real estate related research. For example, 
CA Immo is a partner to the Office 21 joint research pro-
ject of the Fraunhofer IAO Institute (www.office21.de) 
and the Innovation platform RE!N (Real Estate Innovation 
Network), with the objective of pilot testing external and 
own innovation approaches at an early stage. CA Immo is 
also an active member of relevant platforms in the real 
estate industry.
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RISK REPORT  
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RISK MANAGEMENT AT CA IMMO 

To ensure the success of CA Immo as a business in the 
long term and enable the company to meet its strategic 
objectives, effective management of new and existing 
risks is essential. A commensurate measure of risk must 
be accepted if we are to utilise market opportunities and 
exploit the potential for success they hold. For this rea-
son, risk management and the internal monitoring system 
(IMS) deliver an important contribution to the Group’s 
corporate governance (defined as the principle of respon-
sible management).  

CA Immo's risk management system is based on the fol-
lowing elements: 

– Risk culture: CA Immo's reputation is central to our
identity and business success. Therefore, compliance
with established principles of corporate governance and
value management (Code of Ethics, Code of Conduct) is
a matter of course. For CA Immo, risk culture implies
raising of risk awareness and consciously addressing
risks in day-to-day business – both for managers and in-
dividual employees.

– Risk strategy: The risk strategy describes how risks aris-
ing from CA Immo’s business strategy or business model
are managed. It sets out the framework for the nature,
extent and appropriateness of risks, thus reflecting the
company’s own definition of a “sensible” approach to
risks and describing these risks in terms of their impact
on the economic situation of the company and the
guidelines for managing risks that are to be derived
from this.

Strategic alignment and tolerance of risk 
With the approval of the Corporate Development com-

mittee established in 2019 and the Supervisory Board, 
the Management Board defines the strategic direction of 
the CA Immo Group as well as the nature and extent of 
risks the Group is prepared to accept in pursuit of its 
strategic objectives. The Risk Management department 
supports the Management Board in assessing the risk en-
vironment and developing potential strategies to raise 
long-term stakeholder value. An internal risk committee 
comprising representatives from all business areas and 
the CFO has also been set up; this convenes quarterly or, 
if necessary, in special sessions (for example, on the 
topic of the Covid-19 pandemic). The purpose of the 
committee is to provide additional assurance in regularly 
assessing the Group's risk situation across departmental 
boundaries and introducing measures as necessary. The 

aim of this is to ensure the company adopts the best pos-
sible direction from the alternatives available.  

Identification of risks and assessment 
At CA Immo, the opportunity/risk situation is assessed 

on a quarterly basis within the framework of reports that 
are prepared, among other things, on the basis of the re-
sults of the risk committee. Risk is assessed in relation to 
specific properties and projects as well as (sub)portfo-
lios. The company incorporates early warning indicators 
such as rent forecasts, vacancy analyses, continuous 
monitoring of lease agreement periods and the possibil-
ity of terminations; construction costs are also tracked 
throughout project implementation. Scenarios are envis-
aged regarding the value trend for the real estate portfo-
lio, exit strategies and liquidity planning; these supple-
ment risk reporting and promote reliable planning. 
CA Immo observes the precautionary principle by apply-
ing the full investment horizon to long-term planning 
and investment decisions. The company now also evalu-
ates specific risks once a year, focusing on content, effect 
and likelihood of occurrence. An annual update is also 
carried out with regard to the estimated impact on the re-
sult, assets or liquidity of CA Immo (‘extent of damage’) 
and the probability of occurrence within a period of one 
year. Measures and controls already implemented are 
taken into account to determine the net risk. The Man-
agement Board uses this data as the basis for determining 
the severity and type of risks that it regards as acceptable 
in pursuing its strategic objectives. Strategies adopted by 
the Management Board are incorporated into the Group’s 
three-year planning; this assists the Group in communi-
cating its willingness to take risks and its expectations, 
both internally and externally. 

The risk policy of CA Immo is defined by a range of 
guidelines, observance of which is continually moni-
tored and documented by controlling processes. Risk 
management is obligatory at all levels of the company. 
The Management Board is involved in all risk-relevant 
decisions and bears overall responsibility for such deci-
sions. At all levels, decisions are subject to the dual veri-
fication principle. Internal Auditing, an independent di-
vision, reviews operational and business processes, ap-
pointing experts from outside as necessary; it acts inde-
pendently in reporting and evaluating audit results.  

Evaluating the functionality of risk management 
The proper functioning of the risk management system 

is evaluated annually by the Group auditor in line with 
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the requirements of C Rule no. 83 of the Austrian Corpo-
rate Governance Code. The results are reported to the 
Management Board and the audit committee. 

KEY FEATURES OF THE INTERNAL MONITORING 
SYSTEM (IMS) 

CA Immo’s internal monitoring system covers all princi-
ples, procedures and measures designed to ensure the ef-
fectiveness, cost-effectiveness and accuracy of accounting 
as well as compliance with relevant legal regulations and 
company guidelines. The IMS is integrated into individ-
ual business processes, taking account of management 
processes. The objectives of the IMS are to preclude and 
expose errors in accounting and financial reporting, thus 
ensuring amendments to be introduced in good time. 
Transparent documentation makes it possible to depict 
accounting, financial reporting and auditing processes. 
All operational areas are incorporated into the financial 
reporting process. Competent local management teams 
are responsible for implementing and monitoring the 
IMS; the managing directors of subsidiaries are required 
to perform their own checks in order to assess and docu-
ment compliance with monitoring measures. The effec-
tiveness of the IMS is assessed on a random basis by the 
Group Auditing department while the cost-effectiveness 
of business processes is continually evaluated. The 
results of these assessments are reported to the 
responsible executive boards, the full CA Immo 
Management Board and (at least once a year) the audit 
committee.  

IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

As in the previous fiscal year, 2021 overall was domi-
nated by the effects of the global Covid-19 pandemic. 
Many countries again imposed general lockdowns and 
travel restrictions. As a result, market activity in many 
sectors continued to be severely impacted.  

The real estate sector is also experiencing the conse-
quences of the pandemic already, with some real estate 
markets reporting significantly lower levels of transaction 
activity and liquidity. Hotels still have to close due to low 
occupancy rates and retailers are increasingly requesting 
rent deferrals or rent reductions in the face of significant 
sales losses. Some construction sites cannot be operated as 
planned. CA Immo is experiencing the first effects on con-
struction sites, but even after two years of the pandemic, 
there have been no significant time or financial shortfalls 

to date. However, the short- and long-term economic im-
pact of the Covid-19 pandemic on real estate markets re-
mains highly uncertain. The longer the crisis lasts, the 
more complex and severe the effects will be. Develop-
ments remain to be seen. 

Volatility and uncertainty on stock markets, corporate 
profit warnings and negative economic forecasts related 
to the Covid-19 pandemic underline its potential threat to 
the European and global economies. The real effects can-
not be conclusively assessed given the fast-moving situa-
tion, and are subject to constant evaluation. Temporary 
restrictions on the course of operations (also caused by 
exit restrictions, curfews, border closings, school/busi-
ness shutdowns and other constraints) may affect the 
CA Immo Group, tenants, customers and suppliers as 
well as authorities. The consequences in terms of finance, 
general business and real estate in particular cannot be 
fully gauged (e.g. rent payments not received in accord-
ance with the contract, delays in construction activities, 
effects on real estate markets, development of covenants 
for financings, consequences for planned real estate trans-
actions). However, CA Immo relies on a wide range of 
possible measures to minimise the impact on the Group. 

INVESTMENT PROPERTY RISKS 

Risks linked to the market environment and 
composition of the portfolio (portfolio risk) 
The economic success of CA Immo depends, among 

other things, on the development of real estate markets of 
relevance to the Group. Key factors influencing the eco-
nomic trend include the  overall global economy, the 
trend in rental prices, the inflation rate, levels of national 
debt and interest rates. In the office properties segment, 
factors such as economic growth, industrial activity, the 
unemployment rate and consumer confidence play a ma-
jor role alongside other factors critical to the economic 
trend. These circumstances – all of which are beyond the 
company’s control – may have a negative impact on the 
broad economic picture in Europe and thus adversely af-
fect economically powerful countries like Germany and 
Austria; they may also impair the finance and real estate 
sector generally. Any downturn in the economic situation 
has the potential to reduce demand for real estate, which 
in turn can adversely affect occupancy rates, property val-
ues and even the liquidity of real estate. Economic insta-
bility and limited access to loan capital and equity-based 
financing can lead to business partners opting out. Where 
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the liquidity of the real estate investment market is insuf-
ficient, there is a risk that sales of individual properties 
with a view to strategic adjustment of the real estate port-
folio may prove impossible or only possible under unac-
ceptable conditions.  

Property values depend not only on the development of 
rental rates, but also on real estate starting yields. Given 
the general market environment, there is still a risk that 
starting yields for commercial real estate will be adjusted 
upwards. The historically high price of property invest-
ment is combining with low real estate yields to create 
risks to the value of properties in the CA Immo portfolio. 
Due to sustained pressure from investors, there is also the 
risk that properties are only available to purchase at in-
flated prices. The possibility of an increase in general in-
terest rates that forces property yields up and subse-
quently property values down cannot be ruled out.  

In view of the uncertain future impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and the related current and future measures on 
the property markets, plus the fact that it is difficult to 
distinguish between short-term effects and longer-term 
structural market changes, CA Immo regularly reviews its 
property valuations. Following a near-complete external 
valuation of the Group's portfolio in the fourth quarter of 
2021, values for the property assets as at the reporting 
date of 31 December 2021 were updated or adjusted on 
the basis of binding purchase agreements or external val-
uations. Taking into account the current exceptional cir-
cumstances and low levels of transactions, property valu-
ations must continue to be handled with greater caution 
than is normally necessary, especially in the core markets 
of Austria and Eastern Europe. 

CA Immo counters market risk by spreading its portfo-
lio across various countries. CA Immo counters country-
specific risk by concentrating on strategic core regions 
through local subsidiaries with their own on-site staff, 
and through appropriate regional allocation within those 
core markets. The focus here is on markets that exhibit 
the long-term structural trends of increasing urbanisation, 
positive demographic change, and structural supply 
shortages as well as high investment liquidity. Market 
knowledge, continual evaluation of strategy, monitoring 
of the portfolio and purposeful portfolio management in 
the context of strategic decision-making (e.g. defining exit 
strategies, medium-term planning of sales) enable the 
company to respond quickly to economic and political 

events. CA Immo negates transfer risk by repatriating liq-
uid assets from investment markets with a low credit 
standing. Active portfolio management aims to prevent 
concentration risk and maintain a balanced portfolio 
structure. CA Immo is currently active in Germany, Aus-
tria and selected CEE markets. Germany is currently the 
largest single market of CA Immo, accounting for a share 
of 60% of the total portfolio. The regional portfolio target 
distribution envisages a medium-term target for the Ger-
man share of 60-65%. CA Immo is part of the EPRA De-
veloped Europe Index, which supports the capital market 
positioning and the overall rating. To this end, an aggre-
gate EBITDA contribution of Germany, Austria and Po-
land of more than 50% is targeted. In terms of asset clas-
ses, CA Immo concentrates on modern, high-quality of-
fice properties, with a focus on prime inner-city loca-
tions. The development business segment also realises 
property developments and construction projects with 
other usage types (e.g. residential, hotel), which are gen-
erally sold after successful development or completion. 

For single investments, CA Immo currently defines con-
centration risk as a limit value of 5% of the total portfo-
lio. The only properties in this category as at the balance 
sheet date were the Skygarden office building in Munich 
and the ONE project development in Frankfurt. The port-
folio as a whole is highly diversified: the top ten Group 
assets represent less than one-third of the total portfolio. 
The concentration risk in respect of single tenants is also 
manageable. As at 31 December 2021, the top ten tenants 
were generating some 22% of rental revenue. With an ap-
proximate share of 3% of total rental income, Pricewater-
houseCoopers followed by Intercity Hotel GmbH are cur-
rently the biggest individual tenants in the portfolio. In 
general, single tenants should not account for more than 
5% of total annual rental income over an extended pe-
riod, although tenants with excellent credit ratings 
(AAA/AA) may be an exception. For single-tenant build-
ings, such scenarios should be avoided unless the tenant's 
credit rating is considered excellent (AAA/AA). A single-
tenant scenario is defined as a case where more than 75% 
of the annual rental income (single property level) is at-
tributable to a single tenant. Generally, rental income 
from single-tenant buildings should not exceed 20% of 
total annual rental income. In addition, the average lease 
term for single-tenant properties should exceed ten years. 

Other concentration risks arising from factors such as 
the existence of several properties with a market value of 
more than €100 m in the same city, the sector mix of ten-
ants, the identity of contractual partners, suppliers or 
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lenders, etc., which cannot be effectively measured or 
limited in quantitative terms, are subject to regular re-
view. 

Political and economic trends in the countries in which 
CA Immo is active also have a significant impact on occu-
pancy rates and rent losses. The earning power and mar-
ket value of a property is adversely affected where the 
Group is unable to extend a rental agreement due to ex-
pire under favourable conditions or find (and retain for 
the long term) suitably solvent tenants. The creditworthi-
ness of a tenant, especially during an economic down-
turn, may diminish over the short or medium term, which 
can affect rental revenue in turn. In critical situations, the 
Group can cut rents to maintain an acceptable occupancy 
rate.  

All of CA Immo's core cities have already seen a decline 
in demand for office space and/or an increase in vacancy 
rates due to the challenging conditions and economic im-
pact of the pandemic. After both transaction and letting 
activities have declined significantly, extended marketing 
and vacancy periods for unlet units are also likely in the 
future. As demand for office space is primarily dependent 
on macroeconomic developments, it remains to be seen 
how the in some cases decline in office space take-up in 
2021 will develop in fiscal year 2022. It also remains un-
clear how the expansion of digital working processes 
linked to the crisis and the rise of the home office will af-
fect demand for office space in the medium term. The pos-
sibility of the office market being more strongly influenced 
in future by the trends towards flexible office space leases 
and co-working cannot be ruled out. 

Across its tenant base (office, hotel, retail), CA Immo is 
confronted with different requests for rent reduction. The 
legal framework varies from country to country. In the 
event of Covid-19-related official shut-downs or re-
strictions of operations, Austrian law provides for a spe-
cial statutory right to reduce rent, whereas in other coun-
tries, in the absence of specific statutory provisions, there 
is generally an obligation to pay rent; a right to reduce 
rent can only be established by way of exception and in 
individual cases via general legal provisions (such as the 
lapse of the contractual basis). However, deviating con-
tractual provisions can also justify a tenant's right to re-
duce rents. The extent to which the measures taken to 
contain the Covid-19 pandemic will lead to insolvencies 
of individual tenants and thus to an increase in vacancy 
rates cannot yet be estimated and will largely depend on 

the duration of the crisis. In particular the hotel, restau-
rant and non-systematically relevant retail sectors are suf-
fering disproportionately from the prevailing situation. 
Depending on the asset class, further rent waivers, rent 
reductions and rent deferrals are likely.  

CA Immo responds to this risk by analysing the property 
portfolio, tenant structure and cash flow, among other 
things, and performs various scenarios to assess the risks. 
Case-by-case assessment is generally necessary. Through 
careful monitoring and proactive measures (such as de-
manding securities and screening the creditworthiness 
and reputation of tenants), the Group’s rent default risk 
has remained at the low level, despite the negative impact 
of the pandemic on individual tenants. Subject to the un-
predictable economic impact of the pandemic, a decline 
in rental income cannot be excluded. All outstanding re-
ceivables are evaluated quarterly and adjusted according 
to the level of risk. The risk of lost rent is taken into ac-
count to a sufficient degree in the estimation of property 
values. Many of the Group’s lease agreements contain sta-
ble value clauses, often taking account of consumer price 
indices for particular countries. The level of revenue from 
such rental contracts and new lettings depends heavily 
on the inflation trend (sustainable value risk). 

Competition for reputable tenants is intense on the let-
tings market; rent levels are under pressure in many mar-
kets. To remain attractive to tenants, CA Immo could be 
forced to accept lower rental rates. Moreover, incorrect as-
sessments of the attractiveness of locations or potential 
usages can make lettings more difficult or significantly 
impair desired lease conditions. 

To a lesser extent, the Group’s portfolio also includes 
special asset classes such as shopping malls and hotels 
whose operation involves its own risks. Poor running of a 
centre, inadequate corporate management of tenants, de-
clining footfall and increasing competition can force 
rental rates down and lead to the loss of key tenants, 
which in turn leads to rent losses and problems with new 
lettings. Although CA Immo does not operate any hotels 
itself, the Group’s earnings situation also depends on the 
quality of external hotel management and the develop-
ment of hotel markets. Among other things, there are pan-
demic measures ordered by the authorities, such as lock-
downs, which have a particularly severe impact on hotel 
operators and the retail sector. 



CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, VIENNA            ANNEX 2    

53 

RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT 
DEVELOPMENT FIELD 

Costs are generally sustained at the early stages of real 
estate development projects; revenue is not generated un-
til the latter phases of a project. Many development pro-
jects may be associated with cost overruns and delays in 
completion that are frequently beyond the control of 
CA Immo. This can adversely affect the economic viabil-
ity of individual projects and lead to contractual penal-
ties and compensation claims. If no suitable tenants are 
found, this can lead to vacancy after completion.  

CA Immo takes steps such as cost monitoring, variance 
analyses and long-term liquidity planning to manage 
these risks to a large extent. With few exceptions, projects 
are only started subject to appropriate pre-letting that can 
cover future debt service through rental income. Excep-
tions are only made in special project and/or market situ-
ations (e.g. extreme regional shortage of leasable space 
with foreseeable rising rents and low letting risk during 
the project phase) and require explicit reviews when ob-
taining project approval. 

Saturation of the construction industry presents risk to 
CA Immo as regards the (on time) availability of construc-
tion services and the level of building costs and quality. 
This is now noticeable not only in Germany – the core 
market for the company's development projects – but in 
all CA Immo's core regions. Despite making provision for 
rising costs within project reserves, the fact that further 
rises in construction costs could present a risk to budget 
compliance and the overall success of a project cannot be 
ruled out. Another risk is that current property yields 
might change, thereby reducing target developer profits, 
even though projects have been calculated defensively. 
For this reason, CA Immo is increasingly reliant on appro-
priate market and cost analyses in the development area 
as well. Given the current market conditions – with rising 
construction costs, supply and timing problems, fluctuat-
ing financing rates, uncertain marketing periods and a 
lack of comparative values – it is inevitable that a higher 
uncertainty factor will apply to project developments. 
Land values could therefore fluctuate much more than 
would be the case under normal circumstances. Projects 
currently in progress are generally on time and within ap-
proved budgets; they are continually monitored as re-
gards cost risk. 

CA Immo creates sustainable value through a compre-
hensive value chain, from leasing and management to the 
construction, planning and development of investment 
properties with highly developed in-house expertise. This 
reduces functional (performance) risks while maximizing 
opportunities along the value chain (developer profit). 
Although, land reserves and land development projects 
present specific risks (e.g. permit risk) owing to the high 
capital commitment and absence of steady cash inflows, 
they also offer considerable potential for value increases 
through the securing or enhancement of building rights. 
Risks are regularly reduced via the sale of non-strategic 
land reserves. The acquisition of building rights on re-
maining land will be accelerated through the company's 
own capacity. Overall, CA Immo is aiming for a balanced 
portfolio; on the basis of balance sheet values, this means 
around 85% profitable investment properties and 15% 
development projects under construction, including land 
bank reserves. 

Since CA Immo undertakes a number of development 
projects as joint ventures, the company depends on the 
solvency and performance capability of partners to some 
extent (partner risks); moreover, the Group is exposed to 
credit risk in respect of its counterparties. Depending on 
the agreement in question, CA Immo could also bear 
joint liability for costs, taxes and other third-party claims 
with its co-investors and, where a co-investor opts out, 
be forced to accept liability for their credit risk or their 
share of costs, taxes or other liabilities.  

FINANCIAL RISKS 

Capital market, liquidity, investment and refinancing 
risk 
(Re)financing on the financial and capital markets is 

one of the most important considerations for a real estate 
company. In particular, CA Immo relies on debt capital to 
refinance existing loans and to finance development pro-
jects and acquisitions. In effect, therefore, the company is 
dependent on the readiness of banks and capital markets 
to provide additional debt capital and extend existing fi-
nancing agreements under acceptable terms. Market con-
ditions for real estate financing are constantly changing. 
The attractiveness of financing options depends on a 
range of factors, not all of which can be influenced by the 
Group (market interest rates, required collateral and so 
on). This can significantly impair the ability of the Group 
to raise the completion level of its development portfolio, 
invest in suitable acquisition projects or meet its obliga-
tions in connection with financing agreements.  
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Although the CA Immo Group has a sufficient level of 
liquidity as things stand, we must take account of re-
strictions at individual subsidiary level; access to cash 
and cash equivalents is limited owing to obligations to 
ongoing projects and a liquidity requirement to stabilise 
loans exists in certain instances. There is also a risk that 
planned sales will be prevented, delayed or transacted at 
prices lower than expected. Other risks arise from un-
foreseen additional funding obligations in relation to 
project financing and breaches of covenant in the prop-
erty financing area or corporate bonds issued by 
CA Immo. Where these requirements are violated or de-
fault occurs, the relevant contractual partners are enti-
tled to accelerate financing and demand immediate re-
payment. This could force the Group to sell properties or 
arrange refinancing under unfavourable terms.  

CA Immo has fluctuating stocks of cash and cash equiv-
alents which the company invests according to its partic-
ular operational and strategic needs and objectives. In or-
der to maintain the investment grade - long-term issuer 
rating from Moody's (currently Baa3 with negative out-
look) at an acceptable level, adequate equity capitalisa-
tion is also required.   

CA Immo counters risk of this kind by continually 
monitoring covenant agreements and effectively plan-
ning and securing liquidity. The financial consequences 
of strategic aims are also taken into account. To control 
liquidity peaks, the Group has secured a revolving facil-
ity at parent company level (e.g. 3-year RCF of €300 m). 
This also ensures the Group can meet unexpected cash 
flow requirements. In line with the investment horizon 
for real estate, loans are invariably agreed on a long-term 
basis. In principle, appropriate financing (e.g. loan or 
bond) must be guaranteed before binding contracts are 
concluded in connection with real estate acquisitions. As 
an alternative and supplement to established means of 
(equity) capital procurement, the company has also en-
tered into equity partnerships (joint ventures) at project 
level in the past.  

Despite careful planning, it is not possible to eliminate 
liquidity risk, particularly where capital requests linked 
to joint venture partners are not viable. CA Immo 
Deutschland has a high capital commitment, which is 
typical of development projects. Financing has been se-
cured for all projects under construction; additional fi-
nancing is required for new project launches.  

Interest rate risk 
Although the current economic environment remains 

characterised by low interest rates and relatively high val-
uations of real estate portfolios, the possibility of an inter-
est rate rise negatively affecting the real estate market – 
and thus property valuations and the divestment plans of 
CA Immo – cannot be discounted. Raising equity or debt 
capital could become considerably more difficult, making 
expansion plans almost or completely impossible.  

Market-related fluctuations in interest rates affect both 
the level of financing costs and the fair value of interest 
hedging transactions concluded. For financing purposes, 
CA Immo uses banks at home and abroad and issues cor-
porate bonds, thereby opting for a mix of long-term 
fixed-rate and floating-rate loans. To hedge against im-
pending interest rate changes and associated fluctua-
tions in financing costs, greater use is made of derivative 
financial instruments (interest rate caps, swaps and 
floors) in the case of floating-rate loans. However, hedg-
ing transactions of this kind may prove to be inefficient 
or unsuitable for achieving targets; they may also result 
in losses that affect earnings. Moreover, the valuation of 
derivatives can impact negatively on profits and share-
holders’ equity. The extent to which the Group utilises 
derivative instruments is guided by assumptions and 
market expectations in respect of the future interest 
level, and especially the 3-month Euribor rate. Should 
these assumptions prove incorrect, the result can be a 
significant rise in interest expenditure. Continual moni-
toring of the interest rate risk is therefore essential. No 
risks constituting a serious and permanent threat to the 
company exist at the present time. Moreover, CA Immo 
is increasingly obtaining finance from the capital market. 
Fixed-interest loans (in the form of corporate bonds, for 
example) and loans hedged through derivatives currently 
account for 96% of the total financing volume. Continual 
optimisation of the financing structure in recent years 
has served to improve the maturity profile and raise the 
quota of hedged financial liabilities while reducing aver-
age borrowing costs. The pool of unencumbered assets 
was also raised. The financing profile has thus become 
more robust.  

Tax risks 
For all companies, current income and capital gains is 

subject to income tax in the respective country. Im-
portant discretionary decisions must be taken regarding 
the level of tax provisions that need to be formed. The 
extent to which active deferred taxes are recognised must 
also be determined.  
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Subject to compliance with certain requirements, reve-
nue from the sale of participating interests may be fully 
or partially exempted from income tax. Even where a 
company intends to meet the requirements, passive de-
ferred taxes are fully applied to property assets accord-
ing to IAS 12.  

Key assumptions must also be made regarding the ex-
tent to which deductible temporary differences and loss 
carry forwards are set off against future taxable profits, 
and thus the extent to which active deferred taxes can be 
recognised. Uncertainty arises regarding the amount and 
timing of future income and the interpretation of com-
plex tax regulations. Where there is uncertainty over the 
application of income tax to business transactions, an as-
sessment will be required as to whether or not the re-
sponsible tax authority is likely to accept the interpreta-
tion of the tax treatment of such transactions. In case of 
doubt, the CA Immo Group enters the tax obligation as 
the most likely amount on the basis of that assessment. 
Such doubt and complexity can mean that future tax 
payments turn out to be significantly higher or lower 
than the obligations currently assessed as probable and 
recognised in the balance sheet.  

The CA Immo Group holds a large part of its real estate 
portfolio in Germany, where many complex tax regula-
tions must be observed. In particular, these include (i) 
provisions on the transfer of hidden reserves to other as-
sets, (ii) legal regulations on real estate transfer tax or the 
possible accrual of real estate transfer tax in connection 
with direct or indirect changes of control in German 
partnerships and corporations, (iii) the fiscal recognition 
of outsourcing operating equipment or (iv) the deduction 
of input taxes on construction costs in the case of devel-
opment projects. The CA Immo Group makes every effort 
to ensure full compliance with all tax regulations. None-
theless, there are circumstances (some of which are out-
side the CA Immo Group’s control) such as changes to 
the shareholding structure, changes in legislation or 
changes in interpretation on the part of tax authorities 
and courts which could lead to the aforementioned taxa-
tion cases being treated differently, which in turn would 
influence the assessment of tax in the consolidated fi-
nancial statements. 

Moreover, in connection with past restructuring 
measures in Eastern Europe, there are uncertainties re-
garding the possible retroactive application of any subse- 

quent tax changes. However, CA Immo considers the 
probability of an actual charge to be low. 

With regard to the tax deductibility of internal service 
charges within the Group, CA Immo always attempts to 
charge an arm's length price for internal services and to 
adequately record this in order to comply with all legal 
requirements (transfer pricing documentation). However, 
it is possible that the tax authorities may take a different 
view and come to a different conclusion, which could 
have tax consequences with regard to the deductibility of 
internal cost transfers undertaken in the past and thus 
trigger subsequent tax payments. 

Currency risks 
The possible reintroduction of national currencies by 

individual Eurozone members would also have serious 
consequences for the European economies and financial 
markets. Finally, the exit of individual nations from Euro-
pean Monetary Union could lead to a complete collapse 
of the monetary system.  

Since CA Immo is active on a number of markets out-
side the eurozone, the company is subject to various cur-
rency risks. Where rents are payable in currencies other 
than the euro on these markets and cannot be fully ad-
justed to current exchange rates in time, incoming pay-
ments may be reduced by means of exchange rate 
changes. Where expenses and investments are not trans-
acted in euros, exchange rate fluctuations can impair the 
payment capacity of Group companies and adversely af-
fect the Group’s profits and earnings situation.  

CA Immo generally counters such risk in that foreign 
currency inflows are secured by pegging rents to the 
euro; no significant and direct currency risk exists at pre-
sent.  

The pegging of rents affects the creditworthiness of ten-
ants and thus produces an indirect currency risk that can 
result in payment bottlenecks and loss of rent. Since in-
coming payments are mainly received in local currency, 
however, free liquidity (rental revenue less operating 
costs) is converted into euros upon receipt. This process 
is continually overseen by the responsible country man-
agers. There is no currency risk on the liabilities side. 
Currency risks linked to construction projects are hedged 
according to need on a case-by-case basis, taking account 
of the currency underlying the order and lease agree-
ment, likely exchange rate development and the calcula-
tion rate.  
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Transaction risk and risks from sales transactions 
The German real estate transaction market was unim-

pressed by the pandemic and developments in the sur-
rounding countries in 2021 and achieved a record result 
in terms of investment volume. Due to a seasonal slow-
down in the pandemic and government aid for compa-
nies, there was no further slump in the Austrian real es-
tate market as seen in the previous year. In Central and 
Eastern Europe, too, the impact of the pandemic and its 
economic consequences on the real estate markets in 
2021 were already less noticeable than in the previous 
year. The positive momentum of the last few years before 
the start of the pandemic was slowly resumed. This is 
also evident in CA Immo's core cities of Warsaw, Prague, 
Budapest and Bucharest. However, in the current situa-
tion, it cannot be excluded that the real estate transaction 
market will decline again and that transactions will be 
suspended or even canceled due to problems in pricing 
and financing.  

  Sales transactions can produce risks linked to 
contractual agreements and assurances. These might 
relate to guaranteed income from rental payments and 
can subsequently reduce purchase sums agreed or 
received. Sufficient financial provision has been made to 
counter recognised risks to revenue from transacted sales, 
and liquidity risk is considered in liquidity planning. 
Contractual obligations in the form of follow-on costs 
(e.g. residual construction work) form part of relevant 
project cost estimates. 

OTHER RISKS 

Operational and organisational risks 
Weaknesses in the CA Immo Group’s structural and 

process organisation can lead to unexpected losses or 
additional expenditure. This risk can arise from short-
comings in EDP and other information systems as well 
as human error and inadequate internal inspection pro-
cedures. Flawed program sequences as well as auto-
mated EDP and information systems pose a high opera-
tional risk where their type and scope fail to take ac-
count of business volumes or prove vulnerable to cyber-
crime (IT and cyber risks). Human risk factors include 
an insufficient understanding of corporate strategy, inad-
equate internal risk monitoring (and especially business 
process controls) and excessive decision-making author-
ity at individual level, which can lead to unconsidered 
actions or a proliferation of decision-making bodies that 
hinder flexible responses to changes in the market. Some 

real estate management tasks and other administrative 
duties are outsourced to external third parties. In the 
process of transferring administrative tasks, it is possible 
that knowledge of managed properties and administra-
tive processes can be lost, and that CA Immo could prove 
incapable of identifying and contractually committing 
suitable service providers within the necessary 
timeframe.  

Nonetheless, the expertise possessed by a company and 
its workforce constitutes a significant competitive factor 
and a unique point of distinction over competitors. 
When key members of staff leave, therefore, the company 
is exposed to the risk of loss of expertise, which gener-
ally requires a significant commitment of corporate re-
sources (money, time, recruitment of new employees) to 
redress the balance (HR risk).  

CA Immo takes various measures to counter these risk 
factors. In the case of corporate mergers, structured pro-
cesses of organisational integration are observed. Process 
organisation (i.e. system/process integration) is firmly es-
tablished; activities to ensure the long-term implementa-
tion of operational processes are ongoing. The Group 
structure is regularly scrutinised and examined to ensure 
predefined structures take account of the size of the com-
pany. CA Immo counters risks linked to personal exper-
tise (which can arise with the resignation of key 
knowledge holders) through regular transfers of 
knowledge (via training courses) and by documenting 
know-how (in manuals, etc.); far-sighted staff planning 
also plays a part. 

Legal risks 
In the course of normal business activity, the compa-

nies of the Group can become involved in legal disputes, 
both as plaintiffs and as defendants. Such cases are 
heard in various jurisdictions. The law applicable in 
each case, the varying degrees of efficiency of the compe-
tent courts and the complexity of the matters in dispute 
may in some cases result in a considerable length of pro-
ceedings or other delays. CA Immo is confident that it 
has made sufficient financial provisions for legal dis-
putes. At present, no lawsuits or arbitration proceedings 
that could threaten the company’s survival are imminent 
or pending. 

In the spring of 2020, CA Immo filed a claim for dam-
ages against the Republic of Austria and the state of 
Carinthia for unlawful and culpably biased influence on 
the best bidder procedure in the context of privatisation 
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of Federal Residential Property companies in 2004 
(‘BUWOG’) and for the unlawful failure to win the best 
bidder procedure. The first instance (though not yet fi-
nal) criminal verdicts of January 2022 against the defend-
ants, ex-Federal Minister of Finance Grasser et al., which 
are relevant for these civil proceedings, essentially con-
firmed that illegal and biased actions were taken to the 
detriment of CA Immo in connection with the BUWOG 
privatization proceedings. An assessment of the impact 
of the criminal proceedings on the pending civil pro-
ceedings for damages will only be possible once all ap-
peal proceedings have been concluded with a final crim-
inal verdict. In 2020, a provision of approximately €25 m 
has been recognised for court fees in connection with the 
damages proceedings; the payment of the court fees was 
made following a ruling of the Federal Administrative 
Court in 2021. CA Immo has filed an appeal against this 
ruling with the Constitutional Court.  

It is not possible to predict changes to legal regulations, 
case law and administrative practice, or the impact of 
these on business results and operations; such changes 
may in particular adversely affect real estate values or 
the cost structure of the CA Immo Group. CA Immo pro-
actively manages such legal risks by taking numerous 
measures. These include the regular assessment of his-
torical and existing legal risks, continual monitoring of 
legislative changes and changes in case law, the incorpo-
ration of lessons learned into business processes and 
continuous informative and training measures. 

ESG RISKS 

Current developments on the capital market (e.g. sus-
tainable finance) and new legal requirements are creating 
pressure for companies to report more prominently than 
before on ESG risks resulting from their business activi-
ties. Environmental, social and governance aspects have 
also become increasingly important across the real estate 
sector. Buildings are seen as one of the key factors for cli-
mate protection due to their high energy consumption, 
which is why attention is currently still primarily focused 
on environmental issues, however, the social and govern-
ance factors are also becoming increasingly relevant. 

Environmental risks  
Energy use in buildings for lighting, heating or cooling 

leads to direct or indirect CO2 emissions. Building materi-
als contain carbon that is produced during their extrac-
tion, manufacture, transportation and processing. Since 

carbon is contained in almost every phase of the con-
struction and operation of buildings, companies should 
start implementing appropriate real estate decarbonisa-
tion programmes in time to contribute to the ambitious 
goal of climate neutrality in Europe by 2050. 

As a responsible player in the European real estate 
sector, CA Immo fully supports the United Nations' 

climate goals and the associated transition to a low-car-
bon, sustainable economy. In order to meet the associated 
requirements in the best possible way and to secure long-
term competitiveness, CA Immo has anchored corre-
sponding measures, processes and goals in its strategic 
approach (including sustainability certification, sustaina-
bility reporting, ESG reporting and green financing).  

For CA Immo, improving energy efficiency in existing 
buildings is a key factor in achieving climate neutrality. 
Since carbon efficiency results depend significantly on 
decisions made in the planning phase, we pay attention 
to future environmental impacts at a very early stage in 
our project developments. Where possible, we focus on 
increasing the proportion of bio-based materials, paying 
attention to the CO2 footprint of conventional materials 
and on-site energy generation (solar panels, heat pumps, 
heat grids, etc.). Our procurement process also ensures 
that the high green standards are met in accordance with 
the certification levels set for the building in question. We 
require our construction service providers to comply with 
the sustainability standards according to DGNB Gold or 
LEED Gold (e.g. material declaration, worker protection). 

Detailed information on this – in particular on climate 
risks and opportunities including risk assessment – can 
be found in the in the Group Management Report ("ESG 
Report" section). 

Other environmental and climate risks 
Environmental and safety regulations include active and 

latent obligations to remediate contaminated sites. Com-
plying with these provisions can entail considerable in-
vestment expenses and other costs. These obligations may 
apply to real estate currently or formerly owned by 
CA Immo, or currently or formerly managed or developed 
by the company. In particular, the provisions cover con-
tamination with undiscovered harmful materials or nox-
ious substances, munitions and other environmental risks 
such as soil pollution, etc. Several regulations impose 
sanctions on the discharge of emissions into air, soil and 
water: this can render CA Immo liable to third parties, 



CA IMMOBILIEN ANLAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, VIENNA            ANNEX 2    

58

significantly impact the sale and letting of affected prop-
erties and adversely affect the generation of rental reve-
nue from such properties. Natural disasters and extreme 
weather conditions can also cause considerable damage 
to real estate. In principle, insurable risks are insured to 
the usual extent (e.g. all-risk insurance for development 
projects). Unless sufficient insurance is in place to cover 
such damage, this can have an adverse impact. To mini-
mise the risk, CA Immo incorporates these considerations 
into its due diligence audit prior to every purchase; ap-
propriate guarantees are required from sellers. Wherever 
possible, the CA Immo Group makes use of environmen-
tally sustainable materials and energy-saving technolo-
gies. CA Immo observes the ecological precautionary 
principle by ensuring all (re)development projects qualify 
for certification. 

Social risks 
In the social sector, our strategic focus is on the fol-
lowing topics in particular: Compliance with hu-

man rights, health & safety, employment & working con-
ditions, and social aspects of sustainable urban develop-
ment. In the case of construction services, for example, 
CA Immo requires and monitors its contractors for com-
pliance with statutory regulations on occupational health 
and safety, workplace and working time regulations, and 
collective bargaining agreements. 

Information on the key social risks faced by CA Immo 
and the wide-ranging protective measures implemented 
by CA Immo in the course of the Covid-19 pandemic to 
ensure a safe working environment for CA Immo employ-
ees, tenants and workers on CA Immo construction sites 
can be found in the in the Group Management Report 
("ESG Report" section). 

Governance risks  
Best practice in corporate governance represents an 
opportunity for CA Immo to increase its value in 

the long term. Conversely, failure to comply with govern-
ance and compliance standards entails high risks, rang-
ing from penalties and fines to loss of reputation. These 
include not only compliance with legal requirements, 
governance standards and (internal) guidelines, but also 
a transparent approach to conflicts of interest, granting 

of appropriate remuneration, promotion of open commu-
nication with all stakeholders, and adherence to our ethi-
cal principles and corporate values. CA Immo clearly op-
poses any form of unequal treatment, human rights viola-
tions, organized crime (e.g. fraud, extortion, bribery and 
corruption), money laundering or terrorism financing. In 
contrast, we want to promote integrity and diversity at 
all levels. 

The risk of corruption is addressed, for example, by the 
code of conduct (‘zero tolerance’) and the related gifts 
and donations policy. Employees are required to report 
any suspicions internally. Employees and external third 
parties can also report suspected misconduct anony-
mously via the electronic whistleblower system set up by 
CA Immo (Whistleblower System (caimmo.com)). The 
Supervisory Board is informed at least once a year about 
measures taken to combat corruption. Corruption-related 
matters are audited on the basis of the audit plan ap-
proved by the audit committee or on the basis of special 
audit assignments issued by the Management Board, au-
dit committee or full Supervisory Board. All operating 
Group companies are reviewed for corruption risks on a 
regular basis. 

Already as part of the tender process, we require our 
contractors and suppliers (vendors) to accept and com-
ply with our Code of Ethics and Code of Conduct as well 
as the governance, social and environmental standards 
we have defined. CA Immo screens its business partners 
– including construction companies in particular – as
part of the tender process not only in terms of their pro-
fessional qualifications and economic situation, but also
with regard to social aspects. As part of a third-party
compliance check, questionnaires and the use of com-
pany and risk databases for undesirable media, sanc-
tions, watchlists, etc. are also used to check compliance
with governance, social and environmental standards
and taken into account in tendering processes. In the
governance field, we pay particular attention to compli-
ance with the law, our internal requirements for contrac-
tual partners, for example, with regard to business eth-
ics, ensuring compliance, and measures to combat cor-
ruption, money laundering, and terrorism financing.

Details of our key standards and related control mecha-
nisms are available at Our values (caimmo.com). 

https://www.caimmo.com/en/investor-relations/whistleblower-system/
https://www.caimmo.com/en/investor-relations/corporate-governance/our-values/
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Vienna, 23.3.2022 

 The Management Board 

Silvia Schmitten-Walgenbach 
(Chief Executive Officer) 

Dr. Andreas Schillhofer 
(Chief Financial Officer) 

Keegan Viscius 
(Chief Investment Officer) 
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The Management Board confirms to the best of their knowledge that the financial statements of CA Immobilien Anla-
gen Aktiengesellschaft, which were prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards, give a true and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft 
and that the management report gives a true and fair view of the development and performance of the business and po-
sition of the company, together with a description of the principal risks and uncertainties the CA Immobilien Anlagen 
Aktiengesellschaft faces. 

Vienna, 23.3.2022 

 The Management Board 

DECLARATION OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD DUE TO 
SECTION 124 OF THE AUSTRIAN STOCK EXCHANGE ACT 
(BÖRSEGESETZ) 

Silvia Schmitten-Walgenbach 
(Chief Executive Officer) 

Dr. Andreas Schillhofer 
(Chief Financial Officer) 

Keegan Viscius 
(Chief Investment Officer) 
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Report on the Financial Statements  

Audit Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of 

CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna, 

These financial statements comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2021, the income statement for the fiscal 
year then ended and the notes. 

Based on our audit the accompanying financial statements were prepared in accordance with the legal regulations and 
present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021 
and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the regulation (EU) no. 537/2014 (in the following "EU regulation") and in 

accordance with Austrian Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with International Stand-
ards on Auditing (ISA). Our responsibilities under those regulations and standards are further described in the "Audi-
tor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Com-
pany in accordance with the Austrian General Accepted Accounting Principles and professional requirements and we 
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evi-
dence we have obtained until the date of this auditor’s report is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion by this date. 

Key Audit Matters 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 

financial statements of the fiscal year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial state-
ments as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

The following are the key audit matters that we identified: 

Titel 
Valuation of investments in and loans to affiliated companies  

Risk 
The financial statements of CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft as of December 31, 2021 show material invest-

ments in affiliated companies (TEUR 3,219,268) as well as material loans to affiliated companies (TEUR 292,666). Fur-
thermore, the financial statements show impairments of investments in and loans to affiliated companies of TEUR 
34,488 and in-come from revaluation of such of TEUR 1,675.  

All investments in and loans to affiliated companies are tested for impair-ment. These impairment assessments re-
quire significant assumptions and estimates.  

Due to the fact that most of the affiliated companies are real estate companies the impairment test is based on a sim-
plified entity value which is mainly influenced by the property valuation reports by external, independent valuation 
experts or contractually agreed purchase prices. The material risk within the valuation reports exists when determining 
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assumptions and esti-mates such as the discount/capitalization rate and rental income and for properties under devel-
opment the construction and development costs to completion and the developer’s profit. A minor change in these as-
sump-tions and estimates can have a material impact on the valuation of invest-ments in and loans to affiliated compa-
nies.  

The respective disclosures relating to investments in and loans to affiliated companies are shown in Section “1 – Fi-
nancial assets”, in Section “10 a) – Financial assets” and in appendix 2 – Information about group companies in the 
financial statements as of December 31, 2021. 

Consideration in the audit 
To address this risk, we have critically assessed the assumptions and estimates made by management and the external 

valuation experts and performed, among others, the following audit procedures with involvement of our internal prop-
erty valuation experts: 

– Assessment of concept and design of the underlying business process
– Assessment of the applied methods and the mathematical accuracy of the calculations and supporting documentation
– Assessment of design and effectiveness of relevant key controls in the property valuation process based on a sample
– Assessment of the competence, capability and objectivity of the external valuation experts engaged by management
– Assessment of the applied methods and the mathematical accuracy of selected property-valuation reports as well as

assessment of the plausibility of the underlying assumptions (eg. Rental income, discount/capitalization rate, usable
space, vacancy rate) by means of comparison with market data if available

– Check of certain input-data as included in the valuation reports with data in the accounting system or underlying
agreements

– Inquiry of project-management for selected properties under development regarding reasons for deviations between
plan and actual costs and current estimation of cost to completion; review of actual costs for those projects through
review of project-documentation and vouching on a sample basis as well as evaluation of the derived percentage of
completion

– Assessment of the adequacy and completeness of the disclosures made in the financial statements by the management

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 

the annual report and the annual financial report, but does not include the financial statements, the management report 
and the auditor’s report thereon.  

We received the consolidated Corporate Governance Report until the date of this audit opinion; the rest of the annual 
report is estimated to be provided to us after the date of the auditor's report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of as-
surance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, to consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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Responsibilities of Management and of the Audit Committee for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with Austrian Generally Ac-

cepted Accounting Principles, for them to present a true and fair view of the assets, the financial position and the fi-
nancial performance of the Company and for such internal controls as management determines are necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of account-
ing unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 
but to do so. 

The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from ma-

terial misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasona-
ble assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the EU reg-
ulation and in accordance with Austrian Standards on Auditing, which require the application of ISA, always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, indi-
vidually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with the EU regulation and in accordance with Austrian Standards on Auditing, 
which require the application of ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism through-
out the audit. 

We also: 

– identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

– obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit proce-dures that are appro-
priate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s
internal control.

– evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by management.

– conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the au-
dit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we
are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are in-adequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as
a going concern.

– evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.
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We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the au-
dit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit. 

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements re-
garding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we determine those matters that were of most signifi-
cance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the ad-
verse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such commu-
nication. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
Comments on the Management Report 
Pursuant to Austrian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, the management report is to be audited as to 

whether it is consistent with the financial statements and as to whether the management report was prepared in accord-
ance with the applicable legal regulations. 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the management report in accordance with Austrian Generally Ac-
cepted Accounting Principles. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Austrian Standards on Auditing for the audit of the management report. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the management report for the Company was prepared in accordance with the valid legal require-

ments, comprising the details in accordance with Section 243a Austrian Company Code UGB, and is consistent with 
the financial statements. 

Statement 
Based on the findings during the audit of the financial statements and due to the thus obtained understanding con-

cerning the Company and its circumstances no material misstatements in the management report came to our attention. 

Additional information in accordance with Article 10 EU regulation 
We were elected as auditor by the ordinary general meeting at May 6, 2021. We were appointed by the Supervisory 

Board on September 14, 2021. We are auditors since the financial year 2017. 

We confirm that the audit opinion in the Section "Report on the financial statements" is consistent with the additional 
report to the audit committee referred to in Article 11 of the EU regulation. 

We declare that no prohibited non-audit services (article 5 par. 1 of the EU regulation) were provided by us and that 
we remained independent of the audited company in conducting the audit. 
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Responsible Austrian Certified Public Accountant 
The engagement partner is Alexander Wlasto, Certified Public Accountant. 

Vienna, March 23, 2022 

Ernst & Young 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft m.b.H. 

Mag. Alexander Wlasto mp  Mag. (FH) Isabelle Vollmer mp 

Wirtschaftsprüfer / Certified Public Accountant Wirtschaftsprüferin / Certified Public Accountant 

*) This report is a translation of the original report in German, which is solely valid. Publication or sharing with third 
parties of the financial statements together with our auditor's opinion is only allowed if the financial statements and 
the management report are identical with the German audited version. This audit opinion is only ap-plicable to the 
German and complete financial statements with the management report. Section 281 paragraph 2 UGB (Austrian Com-
pany Code) applies to alternated versions.
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CA Immobilien Anlagen AG 
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Phone +43 1 532 59 07-0 
Fax +43 1 532 59 07-510 
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DISCLAIMER 

This Report contains statements and forecasts which refer to the fu-
ture development of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG and their compa-
nies. The forecasts represent assessments and targets which the Com-
pany has formulated on the basis of any and all information available 
to the Company at present. Should the assumptions on which the 
forecasts have been based fail to occur, the targets not be met or the 
risks set out in the risk management report materialise, then the actual 
results may deviate from the results currently anticipated. This Report 
does not constitute an invitation to buy or sell the shares of CA Immo-
bilien Anlagen AG. 
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